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Connecticut High School Survey | -
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report Connecticut Department

of Public Health

Total
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN8: Percentage of students who rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in acar driven by 3.6 3.7 6.8 19.8 Yes
someone else) (2.1-6.2) (2.2-6.2) (3.6-12.4) (11.6-31.6)
QN9: Percentage of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in acar or 12.1 126 175 294 Yes
other vehicle, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (10.3-14.2) (8.9-17.6) (12.1-24.6) (20.0-41.0)
QN10: Percentage of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking al cohol 29 39 18 259
(one or more times during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or ) . ) » Yes
other vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) (11-6.9) (20-7.6) 0.4-7.3) (12.7-45.8)
QN11: Percentage of studentswho texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at 370 287 253 394
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other Y . : r Yes
vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) (28.6-46.2) (23.2-34.9) (18.4-33.6) (26.8-53.6)
QN13: Percentage of students who carried a weapon on school property (such as agun, knife, or 2.3 29 25 125 Yes
club, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.2-4.4) (1.4-6.0) (1.2-4.9) (5.8-25.1)
QN15: Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 3.7 6.6 114 19.6 Yes
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.1-6.4) (4.8-9.0) (7.2-17.7) (10.1-34.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN16: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property 4.8 6.7 6.7 219 Yes
(such asagun, knife, or club, one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (3.5-6.6) (4.8-9.2) (3.3-13.4) (13.4-33.7)
QN17: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 12.8 18.3 29.7 47.9 Yes
before the survey) (9.4-17.1) (14.6-22.6) (25.0-34.8) (37.1-58.8)
QN19: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when 4.6 5.2 8.2 18.8 Yes
they did not want to) (2.8-7.3) (3382 (5.5-12.1) (10.2-32.2)
QN21: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (being forced by someone
they were dating or going out with to do sexual things [counting such things as kissing, touching, or 143 91 108 28.9
being physically forced to have sexual intercourse] that they did not want to, one or more times ; ; : ) Yes
during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during (11.7-17.4) (6.9-12.0) (6:3-17.9) (19.0-41.5)
the 12 months before the survey)
QN22: Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence (being physically hurt on
purpose by someone they were dating or going out with [counting such things as being hit, sammed 54 6.2 88 35
into something, or injured with an object or weapon] one or more times during the 12 months before (31-:9.2) (3.9-9.6) (5.7-13.5) (12.0-40.8) Yes

the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the
survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN23: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (ever during the 12 months 154 19.1 20.1 325 Yes
before the survey) (12.8-18.4) (15.1-23.8) (13.6-28.6) (21.6-45.8)
QN24: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (counting being bullied through 125 13.2 175 334 Yes
texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, ever during the 12 months before the survey) (9.9-15.7) (10.3-16.9) (12.8-23.5) (21.4-48.0)
QN25: Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for >=2 weeksin arow so 271 311 333 55.2 Yes
that they stopped doing some usual activities, ever during the 12 months before the survey) (23.1-31.4) (25.9-36.9) (26.9-40.3) (41.8-67.9)
QN26: Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide (ever during the 12 105 11.2 15.7 32.7 Yes
months before the survey) (8.1-13.6) (8.2-15.2) (10.2-23.6) (23.8-43.0)
QN28: Percentage of students who attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months 4.0 54 9.1 228 Yes
before the survey) (2.7-5.9) (3.9-7.5) (5.9-13.7) (14.1-34.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Tobacco Use
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN31: Percentage of studentswho first tried cigarette smoking before age 13 years (even one or two 18 4.8 7.0 24.8 Yes
puffs) (0.8-4.2) (3.1-7.3) (4.4-11.0) (15.9-36.4)
QN32: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 20 29 49 15.0 Yes
before the survey) (0.8-4.6) (1.7-5.1) (2.7-8.7) (7.2-28.8)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on 20 or more days 0.6 0.3 13 6.0 Yes
during the 30 days before the survey) (0.2-2.3) (0.1-1.6) (0.4-3.9) (2.8-12.4)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during 0.6 0.3 0.3 6.0 Yes
the 30 days before the survey) (0.2-2.3) (0.1-1.6) (0.0-2.5) (2.8-12.4)
QN34: Percentage of students who ever used an electronic vapor product (including e-cigarettes,
e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, NJOY, Vuse, (29311_‘5’0 1) ( 41‘;?.516 4 ( 4758(?.685 4 ( 49%%'7{2 2) Yes
MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo]) ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ )
QN35: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product (including
e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, 19.8 304 34.1 46.0 Yes
NJOY, Vuse, MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo], on at least 1 day during the 30 days (16.2-24.1) (24.3-37.3) (27.9-40.8) (34.1-58.4)
before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Tobacco Use
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNFREVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products frequently (on 20 4.7 10.0 7.0 19.2 Yes
or more days during the 30 days before the survey) (2.8-7.7) (6.9-14.2) (4.6-10.6) (10.7-32.0)
QNDAYEVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products daily (on all 30 31 7.4 4.9 16.1 Yes
days during the 30 days before the survey) (1.6-6.1) (5.0-10.8) (2.3-9.8) (8.2-29.3)
QN36: Percentage of students who usually got their own electronic vapor products by buying them
in astore (such as a convenience store, supermarket, discount store, gas station, or vape store, during 6.2 12.4 18.3 )
the 30 days before the survey, among students who currently used electronic vapor products and who (3.2-11.7) (7.8-18.9) (9.3-32.9)
were aged <18 years)
QN37: Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco (chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, 15 16 14 136
snus, or dissolvable tobacco products [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not © 6-'3 5) © 9_'3 1) © 4_' 4.5) I 2_2' 4.1) Yes
counting any electronic vapor products, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) e e T ) )
QN38: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars, on at 20 23 7.1 16.4 Yes
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.2-3.5) (1.3-3.8) (4.2-11.7) (8.9-28.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Tobacco Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNTB2: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars (on at least 1 day during 3.2 4.1 8.8 19.2 Yes
the 30 days before the survey) (1.8-5.7) (2.6-6.7) (5.6-13.5) (10.5-32.5)
QNTB3: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 3.6 4.8 9.2 20.5 Yes
tobacco (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.1-6.0) (3.0-7.6) (6.1-13.6) (11.7-33.4)
QNTB4: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 20.8 313 36.2 50.0 Yes
tobacco or electronic vapor products (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (17.0-25.3) (25.1-38.1) (29.9-43.1) (38.8-61.2)
QNTBS: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used electronic vapor products 204 30.7 355 48.3 Yes

(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

(16.5-25.0) (24.6-37.6) (29.2-42.3) (36.5-60.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNA40: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age 13 years (other than a 8.3 12.3 139 26.1 Yes
few sips) (5.8-11.7) (9.2-16.1) (10.2-18.5) (17.7-36.8)
QNA41: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol, on at least 233 25.7 30.7 38.7 Yes
1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (20.2-26.8) (21.5-30.4) (23.5-39.1) (27.5-51.3)
QN42: Percentage of students who currently were binge drinking (had four or more drinks of 117 122 14.9 273
acohol in arow for female students or five or more drinks of acohol in arow for male students, ©@ 314 6) ©@ 6-15 5) ©@ 8-22 2) 17 6-39 8) Yes
within a couple of hours, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) ’ ) ’ ) ’ ) ’ )

_ N . . - 27.4 39.9 46.7 56.0
QN45: Percentage of students who ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) (23.3-31.9) (33.9-46.1) (39.7-53.8) (43.1-68.2) Yes
QN46: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years 1.9 2.8 4.4 155 Yes

' (0.9-4.0) (1.9-43) (2.09.3) (9.4-24.3)
QNA47: Percentage of students who currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 16.6 227 27.6 42.8 Yes
before the survey) (13.5-20.4) (18.4-27.7) (23.9-31.6) (33.9-52.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN48: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (one or more times during their 55 4.3 8.0 18.1 Yes
life) (3.9-7.6) (2.8-6.4) (3.9-15.7) (11.3-27.8)
QNA49: Percentage of students who ever took prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it (counting drugs such as codeine, ® 38141 2) ® 49102 7 ® :81228 3) (1627?4?2 0) Yes
Vicodin, OxyContin, Hydrocodone, and Percocet, one or more times during their life) ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, including powder, 1.0 18 34 14.1 Yes
crack, or freebase, one or more times during their life) (0.4-2.7) (1.0-3.3) (1.5-7.5) (8.0-23.6)
QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "China White," 0.5 1.3 15 11.1 Yes
one or more times during their life) (0.1-2.4) (0.5-3.1) (0.5-4.7) (5.8-20.5)
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed," "crystal 0.5 14 26 111 Yes
meth," "crank," "ice," or "meth," one or more times during their life) (0.2-2.3) (0.5-3.6) (1.0-6.2) (5.8-20.5)
QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times 11 14 30 104 Yes
during their life) (0.4-2.8) (0.7-2.5) (1.1-7.5) (5.0-20.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggélfétcﬂ)nrf*
Health Risk Behavior ot It o6t G o6t G o6t G
QN56: Percentage of students whq ever inj.ected any illegal drug (used aneedletoinject any illegal 0.5 0.9 20 11.8 Yes
drug into their body, one or more times during their life) (0.1-2.2) (0.4-2.0) (0.6-6.3) (5.7-22.8)
QN57: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 16.5 19.0 245 36.9 Yes

(during the 12 months before the survey)

(13.7-19.8) (15.4-23.2) (18.7-31.5) (26.0-49.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
) : 243 35.8 48.6 61.6
QN58: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (20.4-28.7) (31.4-40.3) (40.8-56.4) (50.9-71.2) Yes
_ . N 13 2.7 3.4 14.3
QN59: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years (05-3.6) (15-4.8) (13-86) (8.2-23.7) Yes
) . . . - 49 6.2 13.6 19.7
QNG60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons during their life (31-7.7) (4.4-88) (8.8-20.6) (11.2-32.3) Yes
QN61: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (had sexual intercourse with at 18.0 254 32.8 45.8 Yes
least one person, during the 3 months before the survey) (15.4-21.1) (21.9-29.2) (25.4-41.1) (36.0-56.0)
QN62: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse 18.3 19.7 19.1 39.3 No
(among students who were currently sexually active) (10.3-30.6) (12.6-29.5) (12.9-27.4) (20.4-62.2)
QN63: Percentage of students who used a condom during last sexual intercourse (among students 55.2 62.6 39.9 423 Yes

who were currently sexually active)

(47.8-62.3) (53.4-71.0) (28.8-52.1) (25.8-60.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN64: Percentage of students who used birth control pills before last sexual intercourse (to prevent 27.3 28.3 27.6 11.2 No
pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active) (20.7-35.1) (22.8-34.4) (16.2-43.0) (3.6-29.7)
QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant
(such as Implanon or Nexplanon) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among 9.0 6.5 56 57 No

. ’ (4.4-17.4) (3.0-13.3) (2.3-12.9) (1.2-22.3)

students who were currently sexually active)
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or
ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch 36.3 36.2 37.9 19.2 No
(such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to (26.3-47.5) (29.3-43.7) (26.7-50.6) (9.0-36.2)

prevent pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)

QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and
birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or 130 155 70 50
Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such X ; ; ; No

as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were (73-222) (10.0-23.2) (24-18.8) (06-316)

currently sexually active)

QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy during last 95 10.0 19.8 238 No
sexual intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active) (5.2-16.7) (6.2-15.7) (11.7-31.5) (9.8-47.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNS8S5: Percentage of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted disease (STD) other than 8.8 109 116 15.3 No
HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea (during the 12 months before the survey) (6.6-11.6) (8.3-14.1) (7.6-17.2) (7.3-29.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who had obesity (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based 9.0 159 228 24.6 Yes
on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)® (6.6-12.2) (12.0-20.9) (16.2-31.1) (14.6-38.4)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 129 154 12.6 16.1 No
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)® (9.8-16.8) (11.5-20.4) (9.2-17.3) (8.6-28.1)
QN69: Percentage of students who did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 35.8 29.8 26.9 30.0 No
during the 7 days before the survey) (31.8-40.0) (26.2-33.6) (21.9-32.7) (19.6-43.0)
QN70: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 10.2 124 174 16.4 No
survey) (7.5-13.8) (9.3-16.5) (12.6-23.5) (7.3-32.9)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (such as orange 5.8 7.1 7.8 8.9 No
juice, applejuice, or grapejuice, during the 7 days before the survey) (3.5-9.5) (4.7-10.4) (4.6-12.7) (3.9-19.0)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 61.4 59.7 534 58.8 No
(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (56.6-66.0) (55.7-63.5) (48.3-58.4) (44.0-72.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts. In 2017, new, slightly different ranges were used to cal cul ate biologically implausible responses to height and weight questions.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 32.0 313 26.5 30.1 No
(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (29.3-34.8) (27.7-35.0) (21.1-32.8) (21.7-40.2)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not eat green salad (one or more times during the 7 days 34.2 37.8 49.8 484 Yes
before the survey) (27.8-41.2) (34.1-41.7) (41.6-58.0) (35.8-61.1)
QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (one or more times during the 7 days before 35.8 355 40.3 394 No
the survey) (30.1-41.9) (31.8-39.5) (32.4-48.7) (28.6-51.3)
QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat carrots (one or more times during the 7 days before 455 50.5 55.2 68.9 No
the survey) (40.0-51.1) (45.8-55.2) (49.0-61.2) (57.5-78.4)
QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (one or more times during the 7 days 11.8 19.8 20.0 31.6 Yes
before the survey) (8.4-16.4) (15.5-24.9) (14.4-27.2) (21.1-44.3)
QNVEGO: Percentage of studentswho did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding 6.1 79 98 198
French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the (3.8-9.8) (5.8-10.8) (5.9-15.7) (12.8-29.3) No

survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNVEGL: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, 66.4 50.3 548 518
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé qﬂng?sgyf)nes, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (60.0-72.3) (55.2-63.4) (48.1-61.3) (42.2-61.2) No
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, 327 278 28.0 278
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé r;%eF;??\fgyf) ries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (26.0-40.2) (23.4-326) (21.7-35.2) (18.9-38.9) No
QNVEGS3: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad, 156 136 161 20.4
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé qﬂng?sgyf)nes, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (11.9-20.3) (11.6-15.8) (12.0-21.2) (12.8-30.8) Yes
QN75: Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (such as Coke, 43.9 32.7 26.0 228 Yes
Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (37.5-50.5) (27.6-38.4) (19.3-34.2) (12.4-38.1)
QNSODA1: Percentage of studentswho drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more 80 126 195 55
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days (5.6-11.4) (9.9-15.8) (13.7-27.0) (16.5-37.2) Yes

before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNSODAZ2: Percentage of studentswho drank acan, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more 42 77 112 175
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days (2.4-7.4) (5.4-11.0) (7.4-16.8) (10.4-27.9) Yes
before the survey)
: : . 14.6 134 220 30.2
QN77: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) (115-18.3) (9.3-18.8) (16.2-29.3) (20.6-41.9) Yes
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 37.8 29.3 25.0 155 Yes
survey) (32.8-43.0) (25.7-33.3) (19.3-31.8) (9.0-25.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Physical Activity

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggélfétcﬂ)nrf*

Health Risk Behavior ot It o6t G o6t G o6t G
QN78: Percentage of stugjents whp were physi caly act.ive at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 479 413 36.9 234
days (in f‘r?é’t'i‘r'r:‘gﬂrﬁ?gf‘hcea'7a§;;‘g ty that Itrr]g;.??\?g/t)har heart rate and made them breathe hard (437-52.1)  (36.9460)  (294-450)  (13.7-37.0) ves
QNPAODAY: Percentage of studgnts who di.d not paryi Ci pate.i n at least 60 minutes of physical 14.4 176 20.7 208
s e e ey RIS qovion rme wean @rwe '
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of stqdepts whq were physiqally active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 26.1 227 19.9 108
days (in f‘r?é’t'i‘r'r:‘gﬂrﬁ?gf‘hcea'7a§;;‘g ty that Itrr]g;.??\?g/t)har heart rate and made them breathe hard (225-30.1)  (19.9258)  (143270)  (5.4-20.7) ves
QN79: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average 17.2 241 27.8 333 Yes
school day) (13.5-21.5) (21.3-27.2) (23.0-33.2) (22.7-46.0)
QNB8O: Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more
hours per day (counting time spent on things such as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or other tablet, a 423 49.8 60.1 52.4 Yes

smartphone, texting, Y ouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, for something that was (38.4-46.3) (44.5-55.1) (54.6-65.4) (40.7-63.8)
not school work, on an average school day)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Physical Activity

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN83: Percentage of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active 10.6 16.3 25.0 25.2 Yes
(one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (8.3-13.5) (12.4-21.2) (20.5-30.1) (16.7-36.3)
) . 23.0 212 145 20.8
QN88: Percentage of students who got 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) (20.0-26.3) (17.9-25.1) (10.2-20.2) (10.4-37.4) No

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Other
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNB84: Percentage of students who were ever tested for human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) (not 7.7 9.6 125 18.1 No
counting tests done if they donated blood) (5.7-10.2) (7.6-12.0) (8.1-18.8) (9.8-31.0)
QN86: Percentage of students who saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 84.6 76.6 733 59.0 Yes
dental work, during the 12 months before the survey) (81.0-87.6) (71.9-80.7) (68.1-78.0) (45.6-71.2)
QNNODNT: Percentage of students who never saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, 12 18 13 6.8 Yes
or other dental work) (0.5-2.8) (1.2-2.7) (0.4-4.5) (3.3-13.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN9O0: Percentage of students who talked on a cell phone while driving (on at least 1 day during the 41.6 33.8 335 48.2 No
30 days before the survey, among students who drove a car or other vehicle) (33.2-50.6) (28.6-39.4) (24.7-43.6) (29.4-67.6)

QNO91: Percentage of students who reported someone they were dating or going out with purposely

tried to control them or emotionally hurt them one or more times (such things as being told who they 251 239 283 113

could and could not spend time with, being humiliated in front of others, or being threatened if they ; ; ; ; Yes
did not do what they wanted, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or (20.6-30.2) (19.3-29.3) (21.4-36.4) (26.2-:58.2)

went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)

QN92: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to

die (such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months 133 153 179 286 Yes
(10.3-16.9) (11.4-20.1) (12.7-24.6) (18.2-42.0)

before the survey)

QN93: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need (among 28.0 24.2 16.0 134 No

students who report having felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious) (22.8-33.9) (20.1-28.9) (10.1-24.5) (5.9-27.6)

QN94: Percentage of students who vaped 6 or more times per day (on the days they used an 51 9.3 9.8 17.3 Yes

electronic product during the 30 days before the survey) (3.1-8.4) (6.3-13.4) (5.7-16.3) (11.7-24.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN95: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product on school property 7.2 11.2 13.7 335 Yes
(on one or more days during the 30 days before the survey) (5.2-9.8) (7.5-16.3) (10.1-18.2) (24.7-43.7)
QN96: Percentage of students who used electronic-vapor products mainly because a friend or family 134 13.2 131 8.9 No
member used them (9.7-18.2) (10.4-16.7) (9.1-18.6) (3.9-19.1)
QN97: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco in a hookah, narghile, or other type of waterpipe 26 3.7 7.2 21.3 Yes
(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.7-4.1) (2.4-5.5) (4.0-12.7) (12.0-34.9)
QN98: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco from a pipe that was not hookah, narghile, or 16 19 4.6 14.3 Yes
other type of waterpipe (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.8-3.1) (1.0-3.5) (2.6-8.1) (7.8-24.7)
QN99: Percentage of students who were asked to show proof of age when they bought or tried to
buy tobacco products in a store (including cigarettes, cigars, smokeless tobacco, shisha or hookah ) 40.3 ) )
tobacco, and electronic vapor products, among students who were aged <18 years and bought or tried (26.7-55.6)
to buy any tobacco product in a store during the 30 days before the survey)
QN100: Percentage of studentswho breathed the smoke or aerosol from someone who was smoking
- ) : 30.3 30.2 315 451
or vaping tobacco products indoors or outdoors (on one or more days during the 7 days before the (24.2-37.2) (24.6-36.5) (24.8-39.2) (31.7-59.3) Yes

survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN101: Percentage of studentswho obtained prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it the last time by someone giving it to 165 26.0 18.8
them or by taking it from their home or someone else's home without permission (among students @31 2—62 2 (15 5—40 1) (7.4- 40 2) -
who had ever taken prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription or differently than : ) ) ) ) )
how a doctor told them to useiit)
QN102: Percentage of studentswho have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high (one or more 30 3.3 51 18.2 Yes
times during their life) (1.8-4.9) (1.6-6.8) (3.6-7.2) (11.7-27.0)
QN103: Percentage of studentswho think other people at school would describe them as equally 8.4 9.2 114 20.2 No
feminine and masculine (6.5-10.7) (6.2-13.4) (7.7-16.4) (9.8-37.1)
QN104: Percentage of studentswho ate at least one meal with their family (on three or more days 715 67.9 54.7 50.9 Yes
during the 7 days before the survey) (66.6-75.9) (64.3-71.4) (48.2-61.0) (38.3-63.3)

) ! . . 62.9 55.8 50.9 41.7
QN105: Percentage of studentswho described their health in general as excellent or very good (58.1-67.4) (50.4-61.1) (44.6-57.2) (30.9-53.3) Yes
QN106: Percentage of studentswho reported their mental health was not good (including stress, 711 69.1 71.2 75.6 Yes

depression, and problems with emotions, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

(67.8-74.2) (63.8-74.0) (62.6-78.5) (63.9-84.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN107: Percentage of studentswho saw adoctor or nurse (for a check-up or physical exam when 76.5 69.2 66.0 50.0 Yes
they were not sick or injured during the 12 months before the survey) (70.5-81.6) (64.8-73.4) (59.4-72.0) (36.7-63.4)
QN108: Percentage of studentswho have had the HPV vaccine, a vaccine to prevent human 46.6 41.1 36.7 25.6 No
papillomavirus or HPV infection (also called the cervical cancer vaccine, HPV shot, or GARDASIL) (42.3-51.0) (35.6-46.8) (30.3-43.6) (13.5-43.3)
QN109: Percentage of studentswho strongly agree or agree that their family loves them and gives 89.5 84.7 80.1 70.1 Yes
them help and support when they need it (86.6-91.9) (80.3-88.3) (73.2-85.5) (57.9-80.0)
QN110: Percentage of studentswho reported their parents or other adultsin their family most of the 78.7 76.5 67.7 59.2 Yes
time or always ask where they are going or with whom they will be (73.4-83.2) (73.0-79.7) (61.0-73.8) (45.7-71.5)
QN111: Percentage of studentswho did not usually sleep in their parent's or guardian's home 16 30 6.1 25.9 Yes
(during the 30 days before the survey) (0.8-3.2) (2.1-4.2) (3.4-10.8) (15.4-40.2)
QN112: Percentage of studentswho have ever slept away from their parents or guardians because 3.7 30 6.7 15.3 Yes
they were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned (during the 30 days before the survey) (2.2-6.0) (2.1-4.3) (4.5-9.8) (5.5-35.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN113: Percentage of studentswho missed school on one or more days (counting days with or 533 582 625 741
without permission, days they were sick, or days missed due to a school suspension, during the 30 (49 4;57 2) (52 3-63 8) (55 6-69 0) (64 8_'81 6) Yes
days before the survey) ’ ) ) ) ’ ) ) )
QN114: Percentage of studentswho reported there is at least one teacher or other adult in their 67.5 63.4 61.2 41.9 Yes
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (64.0-70.8) (58.2-68.2) (53.3-68.5) (32.1-52.4)
QN115: Percentage of studentswho are receiving specia education services (as part of an individual 9.1 12.2 116 15.2 Yes
education plan or |EP) (6.7-12.3) (10.4-14.2) (6.9-18.8) (8.9-24.7)
QN116: Percentage of studentswho took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend 68.0 592 163 527
activities (such as school clubs; sports; community center groups; music, art, or dance lessons; 61 O-.7 4.2) (52 2—65 8) (38 7_'54 1) 41 463 8) Yes
drama; church; or other supervised activities, on at least one day during the 7 days before the survey) : ) : ) ) ) : )
QN117: Percentage of studentswho probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 82.8 74.1 68.5 435 Yes
(such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college) (77.9-86.8) (68.2-79.3) (61.2-75.0) (33.3-54.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN118: Percentage of students who gambled on a sports team, gambled when playing cards or a
dice game, played one of their state' s lottery games, gambled on the Internet, or bet on a game of 20.3 23.7 35.6 46.1 Yes

personal skill such as pool or avideo game (one or more times during the 12 months before the
survey)

(16.9-24.1) (21.2-26.4) (30.1-41.7) (32.4-60.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN8: Percentage of students who rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in acar driven by 54 34 7.9 21.2 Yes
someone else) (2.9-9.9) (1.9-6.0) (3.7-16.0) (11.1-36.8)
QN9: Percentage of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in acar or 8.4 11.8 14.2 36.0 Yes
other vehicle, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (6.1-11.4) (7.9-17.3) (9.9-20.0) (25.9-47.4)
QN10: Percentage of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking al cohol 38 32 15
(one or more times during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or i 4_'9 5) i 9_'5 4 © 2_'10 5) -
other vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) T T ) )
QN11: Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at 38.3 322 279
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other - » g -
vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) (27.8-50.1) (24.9-40.5) (19.3-38.4)
QN13: Percentage of students who carried aweapon on school property (such as agun, knife, or 3.2 4.2 26 14.3 Yes
club, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.6-6.4) (1.7-9.9) (1.0-6.5) (5.8-31.0)
QN15: Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 19 5.2 9.4 25.9 Yes
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.7-4.8) (3.5-7.7) (4.7-17.8) (13.6-43.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN16: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property 6.1 6.4 6.5 219 Yes
(such asagun, knife, or club, one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (3.5-10.4) (3.7-11.0) (3.2-12.9) (11.5-37.7)
QN17: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 17.3 220 33.8 51.7 Yes
before the survey) (11.3-25.6) (16.8-28.3) (27.1-41.2) (38.1-65.1)
QN19: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when 19 28 3.6 12.3 No
they did not want to) (0.8-4.7) (1.4-5.5) (1.1-11.3) (4.7-28.8)
QN21: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (being forced by someone
they were dating or going out with to do sexual things [counting such things as kissing, touching, or 74 o8 59 259
being physically forced to have sexual intercourse] that they did not want to, one or more times @ 7_'1 4.4) a 2-'6 2) @ O—il 1) (15 1_'40 7 Yes
during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during ) : e ) : ) )
the 12 months before the survey)
QN22: Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence (being physically hurt on
purpose by someone they were dating or going out with [counting such things as being hit, sammed 39 59 96 208
into something, or injured with an object or weapon] one or more times during the 12 months before (15.9.8) (2.7-9.9) (5.7-15.8) (7.1-47.6) No

the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the
survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN23: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (ever during the 12 months 12.1 134 14.3 30.2 Yes
before the survey) (8.6-17.0) (9.4-18.8) (8.1-24.0) (19.8-43.1)
QN24: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (counting being bullied through 11.2 85 14.2 28.3 Yes
texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, ever during the 12 months before the survey) (6.8-17.9) (6.3-11.4) (8.6-22.6) (18.6-40.4)
QN25: Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for >=2 weeksin arow so 15.1 20.3 24.6 46.6 Yes
that they stopped doing some usual activities, ever during the 12 months before the survey) (11.7-19.2) (16.7-24.5) (17.2-33.9) (34.5-59.2)
QN26: Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide (ever during the 12 6.9 6.8 11.3 28.1 Yes
months before the survey) (4.0-11.6) (4.2-11.0) (6.0-20.0) (17.4-41.9)
QN28: Percentage of students who attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months 3.6 15 6.7 22.6 Yes
before the survey) (1.9-6.9) (0.5-4.1) (3.9-11.2) (14.2-34.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Tobacco Use
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN31: Percentage of studentswho first tried cigarette smoking before age 13 years (even one or two 25 5.6 6.3 29.8 Yes
puffs) (0.7-8.4) (339.2 (3.0-12.7) (19.4-42.9)
QN32: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 28 18 35 16.3 Yes
before the survey) (0.9-8.0) (0.7-4.3) (1.8-6.8) (8.2-29.8)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on 20 or more days 14 0.0 21 8.2 Yes
during the 30 days before the survey) (0.4-5.2) : (0.7-6.4) (3.4-18.5)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during 14 0.0 0.5 8.2 Yes
the 30 days before the survey) (0.4-5.2) : (0.12-3.9) (3.4-18.5)
QN34: Percentage of students who ever used an electronic vapor product (including e-cigarettes,
e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, NJOY, Vuse, (2535)3(—)% 5) (38‘5502 0) ( 43584654 7 ( 4350979 4.7) Yes
MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo]) ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ) ’ )
QN35: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product (including
e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, 16.0 239 32.0 48.1 Yes
NJOY, Vuse, MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo], on at least 1 day during the 30 days (12.0-21.1) (17.2-32.1) (24.0-41.2) (33.2-63.4)
before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Tobacco Use
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNFREVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products frequently (on 20 7.2 8.1 7.6 221 Yes
or more days during the 30 days before the survey) (4.1-12.6) (4.7-13.7) (4.1-13.8) (12.0-37.2)
QNDAYEVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products daily (on all 30 54 55 4.8 19.6 Yes
days during the 30 days before the survey) (2.8-10.2) (2.9-10.2) (1.9-11.6) (9.6-35.7)
QN36: Percentage of students who usually got their own electronic vapor products by buying them
in astore (such as a convenience store, supermarket, discount store, gas station, or vape store, during 14.0 12.6 13.2 )
the 30 days before the survey, among students who currently used electronic vapor products and who (5.9-29.9) (7.5-20.4) (5.2-29.7)
were aged <18 years)
QN37: Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco (chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, 33 27 29 170
snus, or dissolvable tobacco products [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not a 5_'7 3) a 3_'5 5) © 7-'6 9) @ 8—3;0 3) Yes
counting any electronic vapor products, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) o e T ) )
QN38: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars, on at 4.3 31 9.0 215 Yes
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.2-8.1) (1.6-5.9) (5.2-15.1) (11.6-36.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Tobacco Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNTB2: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars (on at least 1 day during 5.8 4.2 9.7 229 Yes
the 30 days before the survey) (3.0-10.8) (2.2-7.8) (5.7-15.9) (13.4-36.3)
QNTB3: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 6.5 55 104 251 Yes
tobacco (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (3.7-11.3) (3.1-9.6) (6.6-16.0) (15.5-38.0)
QNTB4: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 17.6 251 33.2 52.4 Yes
tobacco or electronic vapor products (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (13.6-22.5) (18.5-33.2) (25.2-42.3) (36.4-68.0)
QNTBS: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used electronic vapor products 16.9 241 32.0 49.7 Yes

(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

(12.8-22.1) (17.5-32.4) (24.0-41.2) (34.0-65.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNA40: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age 13 years (other than a 8.6 126 159 30.2 Yes
few sips) (5.3-135) (9.4-16.7) (11.5-21.7) (20.6-41.8)
QNA41: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol, on at least 19.9 21.7 24.7 435 Yes
1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (14.6-26.5) (17.1-27.3) (17.5-33.7) (29.5-58.7)
QN42: Percentage of students who currently were binge drinking (had four or more drinks of 10.4 11.4 93 315
acohol in arow for female students or five or more drinks of acohol in arow for male students, ® 7.15 9) @ 515 3) ® 216 0) (20 0-45 7 Yes
within a couple of hours, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) ’ ) ’ ) ) ) ’ )

_ N . . - 24.0 35.2 434 59.0
QN45: Percentage of students who ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) (20.1-28.4) (29.3-41.6) (35.1-52.1) (40.1-75.5) Yes
QN46: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years 40 3.2 5.8 189 No

' (1.8-8.8) (1.7-6.0) (2.8-11.8) (8.5-36.8)
QNA47: Percentage of students who currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 12.8 215 27.6 43.2 Yes
before the survey) (10.2-16.0) (16.6-27.3) (20.5-36.0) (29.5-58.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN48: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (one or more times during their 5.2 34 6.6 20.9 Yes
life) (3.0-8.8) (2.0-5.7) (2.7-15.3) (12.0-33.9)
QNA49: Percentage of students who ever took prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it (counting drugs such as codeine, 4 5?'121 4 ® 48112 1) 4 ;_)028 8) (1723(?23% 9) Yes
Vicodin, OxyContin, Hydrocodone, and Percocet, one or more times during their life) ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, including powder, 20 18 45 17.9 Yes
crack, or freebase, one or more times during their life) (0.7-5.8) (0.8-4.0) (1.8-10.8) (10.5-29.0)
QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "China White," 11 1.7 24 13.2 Yes
one or more times during their life) (0.2-5.3) (0.8-3.7) (0.8-7.3) (7.5-22.0)
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed," "crystal 13 16 19 13.2 Yes
meth," "crank," "ice," or "meth," one or more times during their life) (0.3-5.1) (0.7-3.4) (0.5-6.8) (7.5-22.0)
QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times 21 12 4.0 11.9 Yes
during their life) (0.7-5.7) (0.6-2.1) (1.4-10.7) (5.9-22.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggélfétcﬂ)nrf*
Health Risk Behavior ot It o6t G o6t G o6t G
QN56: Percentage of students whq ever inj.ected any illegal drug (used aneedletoinject any illegal 11 0.7 26 14.0 Yes
drug into their body, one or more times during their life) (0.2-5.3) (0.4-1.4) (0.7-9.2) (6.7-27.0)
QN57: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 18.1 19.2 225 47.0 Yes

(during the 12 months before the survey)

(13.2-24.3) (14.0-25.8) (16.4-30.0) (30.5-64.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D's/F's Asggélfétcﬂ)nrf*
Health Risk Behavior o806 CI' g 8% C g
QN58: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (20.24?;1.8) (28.:?5)0.8) (39?'5%_ 2 (58.78?.596.3) Yes
QN59: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years (1_3_'3_9) (2_8_'3_3) (1_5‘}%_5) (12.21%396.2) Yes
QNG60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons during their life @. 4?'152_2) ( 4.875). 1) (9;‘>522 4 (1023_}13_5) Yes
QN61: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (had sexual intercourse with at 18.0 239 313 535 Yes

least one person, during the 3 months before the survey)

(13.1-24.4) (18.6-30.2) (23.2-40.8) (40.1-66.4)

QN62: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse
(among students who were currently sexually active)

QN63: Percentage of students who used a condom during last sexual intercourse (among students
who were currently sexually active)

237 155 17.4 ]
(13.0-39.4) (7.5-29.2) (9.2-30.5)
61.2 73.4 535

(50.1-71.3) (59.2-84.0) (39.3-67.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN64: Percentage of students who used birth control pills before last sexual intercourse (to prevent 20.6 22.0 229 i
pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active) (12.7-31.6) (16.4-28.8) (11.2-41.3)
QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant
(such as Implanon or Nexplanon) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among >1 34 6.1

. : (1.2-19.6) (1.0-11.5) (1.9-18.0)
students who were currently sexually active)
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or
ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch 25.6 26.8 335
(such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to (16.3-37.8) (21.4-32.9) (19.0-52.0)
prevent pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)
QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and
birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or 79 118 100
Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such a 9_'2 4.0) ® 7_2'2 8) @ 0-28 5)
as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were ) : ) ) ) )
currently sexually active)
QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy during last 14.3 8.8 129 i
sexual intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active) (4.9-34.8) (4.2-17.6) (4.6-31.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNS8S5: Percentage of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted disease (STD) other than 7.8 9.1 7.1 14.4 No
HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea (during the 12 months before the survey) (4.1-14.3) (5.8-13.9) (4.2-11.9) (6.1-30.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who had obesity (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based 8.8 17.6 25.9 275 Yes
on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)® (5.4-14.0) (13.2-22.9) (17.3-36.8) (16.0-43.0)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 14.0 10.1 12.7 139 No
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)® (10.0-19.1) (6.9-14.4) (7.6-20.3) (6.7-26.6)
QN69: Percentage of students who did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 345 28.8 26.9 26.0 No
during the 7 days before the survey) (28.2-41.5) (24.7-33.3) (20.7-34.3) (14.5-42.2)
QN70: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 12.8 14.0 223 109 Yes
survey) (8.6-18.8) (10.5-18.5) (16.5-29.4) (3.8-27.9)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (such as orange 9.2 7.7 10.1 6.5 No
juice, applejuice, or grapejuice, during the 7 days before the survey) (5.4-15.1) (5.1-11.6) (5.7-17.3) (1.7-22.1)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 57.7 62.9 52.7 69.5 No
(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (50.5-64.6) (57.8-67.7) (46.2-59.1) (54.8-81.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts. In 2017, new, slightly different ranges were used to cal cul ate biologically implausible responses to height and weight questions.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 32.2 34.0 28.0 45.1 No
(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (27.7-37.1) (29.5-38.7) (21.3-35.8) (34.7-56.0)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not eat green salad (one or more times during the 7 days 40.5 39.2 571 453 Yes
before the survey) (30.8-51.1) (34.2-44.4) (45.7-67.8) (27.8-64.0)
QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (one or more times during the 7 days before 30.3 32.2 40.8 28.1 No
the survey) (22.4-39.5) (27.3-37.6) (31.5-50.9) (20.4-37.3)
QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat carrots (one or more times during the 7 days before 49.2 485 52.8 66.0 No
the survey) (41.5-56.9) (41.7-55.3) (44.0-61.5) (51.7-77.9)
QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (one or more times during the 7 days 175 19.0 245 23.7 No
before the survey) (12.2-24.6) (12.8-27.2) (16.9-34.1) (12.7-39.8)
QNVEGO: Percentage of studentswho did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding 102 82 129 16.7
French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the (6.2-16.3) (5.1-13.0) (6.9-22.9) (85-30.2) No

survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNVEGL: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, 64.9 626 56.0 576
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé r;%eF;??\fgyf) ries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (55.9-73.0) (55.3-69.3) (46.7-64.8) (40.4-73.2) No
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, 04 296 29.0 376
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé qﬂng?sgyf)nes, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (25.0-40.8) (21.6-39.1) (20.6-39.2) (25.2-51.8) No
QNVEGS3: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad, 14.7 128 159 289
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé r;%eF;??\fgyf) ries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (9.4-22.2) (9.1-17.7) (10.4-235) (18.1-42.9) Yes
QN75: Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (such as Coke, 40.6 26.6 225 20.6 Yes
Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (34.0-47.6) (21.2-32.8) (13.5-35.1) (9.6-38.8)
QNSODA1: Percentage of studentswho drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more 97 153 20.4 272
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days (6.3-14.8) (11.2-20.6) (12.5-31.6) (15.5-43.3) No

before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNSODAZ2: Percentage of studentswho drank acan, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more 58 96 14.0 154
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days (2.8-11.7) (6.0-14.8) (9.0-21.1) (7.0-30.7) No
before the survey)
. . ' 12.8 12.6 19.3 28.0
QN77: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) (9.3-17.4) (9.4-16.7) (13.1-27.5) (17.6-41.4) Yes
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 43.1 33.7 28.3 16.8 Yes
survey) (38.3-48.1) (28.0-39.9) (22.1-35.5) (8.3-31.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Physical Activity

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN78: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 56.8 515 427 313
days (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard p r r ) Yes

some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (50.5-62.9) (45.2-57.8) (82.7-53.3) (18.3-48.1)

QNPAODAY:: Percentage of students who did not participate in at least 60 minutes of physical 136 145 18.7 287
activity on at least 1 day (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made ", ¥ . 9 No
them breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (9.3-19.3) (10.3-20.1) (12.2-27.6) (17.2-43.9)

QNPAT7DAY:: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7

: . ; o X ! 36.8 315 236 15.8
days (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard y y ) Yes
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (31.5-42.4) (27.4-35.9) (156-34.0) (7.7-29.5)
QN79: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average 14.0 21.8 28.9 34.9 Yes
school day) (8.0-23.3) (17.7-26.6) (23.0-35.5) (23.8-48.0)
QNB8O: Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more
hours per day (counting time spent on things such as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or other tablet, a 43.6 48.9 61.4 57.2 Yes

smartphone, texting, Y ouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, for something that was (36.7-50.8) (43.2-54.7) (54.1-68.3) (41.1-71.9)
not school work, on an average school day)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Physical Activity

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN83: Percentage of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active 12.8 154 22.7 26.1 Yes
(one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (10.0-16.3) (10.4-22.2) (16.9-29.8) (15.8-39.9)
. . 275 234 119 153
QN88: Percentage of students who got 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) (22.2-33.5) (19.2-28.2) (7.4187) (5.1-38.1) Yes

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Male
Other
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNB84: Percentage of students who were ever tested for human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) (not 95 85 10.6 13.6 No
counting tests done if they donated blood) (6.0-14.9) (5.6-12.8) (5.7-18.8) (4.3-35.2)
QN86: Percentage of students who saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 88.0 75.9 70.3 61.4 Yes
dental work, during the 12 months before the survey) (82.8-91.8) (70.0-80.9) (65.3-74.8) (46.6-74.3)
QNNODNT: Percentage of students who never saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, 13 20 17 11.2 No
or other dental work) (0.3-5.1) (0.9-4.2) (0.3-8.5) (5.3-22.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN9O0: Percentage of students who talked on a cell phone while driving (on at least 1 day during the 40.9 38.6 38.0 i
30 days before the survey, among students who drove a car or other vehicle) (28.6-54.3) (29.9-48.1) (28.4-48.6)
QNO91: Percentage of students who reported someone they were dating or going out with purposely
tried to control them or emotionally hurt them one or more times (such things as being told who they 174 178 258 298
could and could not spend time with, being humiliated in front of others, or being threatened if they ; ; ; : Yes
did not do what they wanted, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or (11.9-24.8) (136-22.9) (16.5-38.0) (17.7-45.6)
went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN92: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to 94 110 125 232
die (such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months ® 5_'13 4 7 8—i5 3) 7 8—i9 5) (15 4,é3 3) Yes
before the survey) ’ ) ) ) ) ) ’ )
QN93: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need (among 30.5 274 16.8 19.1 No
students who report having felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious) (24.5-37.3) (22.2-33.4) (9.2-28.7) (7.6-40.6)
QN94: Percentage of students who vaped 6 or more times per day (on the days they used an 4.7 7.8 109 221 Yes
electronic product during the 30 days before the survey) (2.5-8.6) (4.9-12.2) (6.1-18.9) (15.5-30.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN95: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product on school property 5.6 9.4 15.8 39.9 Yes
(on one or more days during the 30 days before the survey) (3.2-9.5) (5.4-16.0) (10.6-22.8) (27.8-53.3)
QN96: Percentage of students who used electronic-vapor products mainly because a friend or family 11.3 114 104 5.2 No
member used them (7.1-17.6) (8.4-15.4) (6.3-16.6) (1.2-19.9)
QN97: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco in a hookah, narghile, or other type of waterpipe 29 19 51 23.7 Yes
(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.2-6.9) (1.1-3.4) (2.4-10.5) (14.1-36.9)
QN98: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco from a pipe that was not hookah, narghile, or 20 0.9 4.4 17.0 Yes
other type of waterpipe (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.7-5.4) (0.3-3.2) (2.0-9.2) (9.1-29.5)
QN99: Percentage of students who were asked to show proof of age when they bought or tried to
buy tobacco products in a store (including cigarettes, cigars, smokeless tobacco, shisha or hookah ) ) ) )
tobacco, and electronic vapor products, among students who were aged <18 years and bought or tried
to buy any tobacco product in a store during the 30 days before the survey)
QN100: Percentage of studentswho breathed the smoke or aerosol from someone who was smoking 233 231 26.2 418
or vaping tobacco products indoors or outdoors (on one or more days during the 7 days before the : : : L Yes

ey (15.5-33.4) (17.0-30.5) (18.9-34.9) (26.7-58.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN101: Percentage of studentswho obtained prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it the last time by someone giving it to 250
them or by taking it from their home or someone else's home without permission (among students - 11 5-.46 1) - -
who had ever taken prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription or differently than : )
how a doctor told them to useiit)
QN102: Percentage of studentswho have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high (one or more 3.7 30 6.1 225 Yes
times during their life) (2.0-6.6) (1.5-5.8) (3.6-10.0) (13.0-36.2)
QN103: Percentage of studentswho think other people at school would describe them as equally 8.4 8.3 75 15.6 No
feminine and masculine (5.7-12.2) (4.7-14.2) (4.3-12.7) (6.0-34.7)
QN104: Percentage of students who ate at least one meal with their family (on three or more days 69.9 70.4 55.6 54.5 No
during the 7 days before the survey) (63.5-75.6) (63.9-76.2) (47.4-63.6) (40.4-67.9)

) ! . . 66.7 63.4 55.3 47.2
QN105: Percentage of studentswho described their health in general as excellent or very good (61.2-71.8) (58.4-68.1) (46.3-63.9) (36.7-58.0) Yes
QN106: Percentage of studentswho reported their mental health was not good (including stress, 55.6 56.1 64.4 68.6 No
depression, and problems with emotions, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (49.4-61.6) (49.7-62.3) (53.3-74.1) (54.4-80.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN107: Percentage of studentswho saw adoctor or nurse (for a check-up or physical exam when 72.9 67.6 62.6 52.3 No
they were not sick or injured during the 12 months before the survey) (65.3-79.3) (61.7-73.0) (53.6-70.8) (40.3-64.1)
QN108: Percentage of studentswho have had the HPV vaccine, a vaccine to prevent human 40.1 38.7 304 232 No
papillomavirus or HPV infection (also called the cervical cancer vaccine, HPV shot, or GARDASIL) (33.3-47.3) (31.7-46.2) (21.6-41.0) (12.1-39.9)
QN109: Percentage of studentswho strongly agree or agree that their family loves them and gives 90.0 86.6 86.7 72.0 Yes
them help and support when they need it (85.7-93.1) (81.7-90.3) (78.8-92.0) (60.0-81.5)
QN110: Percentage of studentswho reported their parents or other adultsin their family most of the 75.5 74.6 60.6 60.2 Yes
time or always ask where they are going or with whom they will be (67.4-82.2) (68.8-79.6) (51.8-68.7) (44.3-74.2)
QN111: Percentage of studentswho did not usually sleep in their parent's or guardian's home 21 2.3 5.3 28.3 Yes
(during the 30 days before the survey) (0.8-5.2) (1.3-4.1) (2.2-12.1) (15.2-46.4)
QN112: Percentage of studentswho have ever slept away from their parents or guardians because 4.9 3.3 45 13.2 No
they were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned (during the 30 days before the survey) (2.4-10.0) (1.9-5.7) (1.8-10.5) (4.1-35.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN113: Percentage of studentswho missed school on one or more days (counting days with or 48.0 49.8 61.0 76.1
without permission, days they were sick, or days missed due to a school suspension, during the 30 (41 7_'54 3) 43 6-56 0) (50 1_'71 0) (64 5_'84 9) Yes
days before the survey) ) ) ’ ) ’ ) ) )
QN114: Percentage of studentswho reported there is at least one teacher or other adult in their 70.1 63.2 61.7 40.2 Yes
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (64.9-74.8) (54.6-71.1) (50.6-71.7) (27.9-54.0)
QN115: Percentage of studentswho are receiving specia education services (as part of an individual 111 9.3 9.9 20.5 Yes
education plan or |EP) (7.4-16.4) (7.1-12.0) (5.2-18.0) (12.7-31.3)
QN116: Percentage of studentswho took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend 646 596 240 53.0
activities (such as school clubs; sports; community center groups; music, art, or dance lessons; (55 4;72 7 (52 7-66 1) 33 6-55 0) (36 6-68 7 Yes
drama; church; or other supervised activities, on at least one day during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) : ) ) ) ) )
QN117: Percentage of studentswho probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 79.8 73.6 66.1 40.2 Yes
(such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college) (71.4-86.1) (64.7-80.9) (57.3-73.9) (26.0-56.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN118: Percentage of students who gambled on a sports team, gambled when playing cards or a
dice game, played one of their state' s lottery games, gambled on the Internet, or bet on a game of 294 32.7 24 58.2 Yes

personal skill such as pool or avideo game (one or more times during the 12 months before the
survey)

(23.3-36.4) (29.2-36.4) (34.0-51.2) (40.9-73.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Female
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN8: Percentage of students who rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in acar driven by 19 4.0 5.0 174 Yes
someone else) (0.9-4.0 (2.1-7.6) (2.1-11.5) (8.2-33.4)
QN9: Percentage of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in acar or 15.0 134 214 i
other vehicle, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (11.7-19.0) (9.1-19.4) (13.1-32.8)
QN10: Percentage of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking al cohol 29 46 25
(one or more times during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or © 7_'7 0) i 6-12 5) © 3_'17 9) -
other vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) o ) ) ) )
QN11: Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at 354 251 19.7
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other » . _' -
vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) (25.7-46.4) (18.7-32.7) (7.1-438)
QN13: Percentage of students who carried aweapon on school property (such as agun, knife, or 18 16 22 9.6 No
club, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.7-4.1) (0.5-5.2) (0.7-6.7) (2.4-31.9)
QN15: Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 4.9 8.1 14.2 9.2 Yes
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.6-9.0) (5.3-12.1) (9.2-21.2) (3.1-24.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN16: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property 3.7 6.9 7.2 221 Yes
(such asagun, knife, or club, one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (2.1-6.4) (4.7-10.0) (2.2-20.8) (9.8-42.5)
QN17: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 9.6 14.4 234 41.6 Yes
before the survey) (6.5-13.9) (10.4-19.5) (15.9-33.0) (24.1-61.4)
QN19: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when 6.6 7.8 16.3 295 Yes
they did not want to) (4.0-10.6) (4.3-13.7) (10.6-24.3) (14.4-51.0)
QN21: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (being forced by someone
they were dating or going out with to do sexual things [counting such things as kissing, touching, or 18.8 155 181
being physically forced to have sexual intercourse] that they did not want to, one or more times (14 3_'2 4.4) (10 9_'21 6) © 6—é1 5) -
during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during ) ) ) ) ) )
the 12 months before the survey)
QN22: Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence (being physically hurt on
purpose by someone they were dating or going out with [counting such things as being hit, sammed 6.1 79 77
into something, or injured with an object or weapon] one or more times during the 12 months before @ 1_'11 2 @ 3_'11 7 @ 6—20 7 -
the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the ) ) ) : ) )

survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Female
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN23: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (ever during the 12 months 175 251 294 36.3 Yes
before the survey) (14.0-21.6) (20.1-30.8) (18.7-42.9) (19.5-57.3)
QN24: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (counting being bullied through 134 18.2 225 41.8 Yes
texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, ever during the 12 months before the survey) (10.0-17.7) (12.9-25.1) (12.3-37.5) (22.5-64.0)
QN25: Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for >=2 weeksin arow so 35.7 425 475 69.1 No
that they stopped doing some usual activities, ever during the 12 months before the survey) (29.5-42.6) (35.2-50.2) (36.4-58.8) (46.1-85.4)
QN26: Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide (ever during the 12 126 15.8 228 i
months before the survey) (9.8-16.1) (11.2-21.8) (13.5-35.8)
QN28: Percentage of students who attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months 4.0 95 133 23.0 Yes
before the survey) (2.2-7.7) (6.9-13.0) (6.3-25.9) (8.8-47.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Tobacco Use
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN31: Percentage of studentswho first tried cigarette smoking before age 13 years (even one or two 13 4.0 85 16.5 Yes
puffs) (0.7-2.5) (22-7.2) (4.5-15.5) (5.2-41.2)
QN32: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 14 4.1 6.5 13.0 No
before the survey) (0.5-3.9) (2.1-8.0) (2.1-18.5) (3.4-38.4)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on 20 or more days 0.0 0.7 0.0 24 Yes
during the 30 days before the survey) : (0.1-3.2) : (0.3-17.9)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during 0.0 0.7 0.0 24 Yes
the 30 days before the survey) : (0.1-3.2) : (0.3-17.9)
QN34: Percentage of students who ever used an electronic vapor product (including e-cigarettes, 36.9 532 59.9
e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, NJOY, Vuse, 9 . - -
MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo]) (30.1-44.2) (43.1-63.2) (45.3-72.9)
QN35: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product (including
e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, 22.6 37.0 37.3 )
NJOY, Vuse, MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo], on at least 1 day during the 30 days (18.0-27.9) (29.7-45.0) (27.7-48.0)

before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Tobacco Use
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNFREVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products frequently (on 20 29 11.9 6.2 i
or more days during the 30 days before the survey) (1.3-6.2) (8.2-17.1) (2.4-15.1)
QNDAYEVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products daily (on all 30 15 9.3 51 i
days during the 30 days before the survey) (0.5-4.6) (6.1-14.0) (1.8-13.9)
QN36: Percentage of students who usually got their own electronic vapor products by buying them
in astore (such as a convenience store, supermarket, discount store, gas station, or vape store, during 2.7 12.2 ) )
the 30 days before the survey, among students who currently used electronic vapor products and who (0.6-11.8) (6.6-21.6)
were aged <18 years)
QN37: Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco (chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, 01 05 79
snus, or dissolvable tobacco products [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not © O—ll 2) © 1_'2 6) 0.0 a 6—31 3) Yes
counting any electronic vapor products, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) o - ) )
QN38: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars, on at 04 14 39 79 No
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.1-3.1) (0.6-3.1) (0.8-18.1) (1.6-31.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Tobacco Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNTB2: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars (on at least 1 day during 14 4.1 6.5 13.0 No
the 30 days before the survey) (0.5-3.9) (2.1-8.0) (2.1-18.5) (3.4-38.4)
QNTB3: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 15 4.1 6.5 13.0 No
tobacco (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.6-3.9) (2.1-8.0) (2.1-18.5) (3.4-38.4)
QNTB4: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 232 374 41.1

tobacco or electronic vapor products (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

(18.1-29.2) (30.1-45.4) (29.0-54.3)

QNTBS: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used electronic vapor products
(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

23.0 373 411
(18.0-28.9) (29.9-45.3) (29.0-54.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Female
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNA40: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age 13 years (other than a 7.6 11.9 10.7 i
few sips) (4.8-11.8) (7.0-19.5) (5.5-19.6)
QNA41: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol, on at least 26.2 29.8 40.3 i
1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (21.8-31.2) (23.7-36.8) (26.3-56.0)
QN42: Percentage of students who currently were binge drinking (had four or more drinks of 128 131 247
acohol in arow for female students or five or more drinks of acohol in arow for male students, ©@ 317 3) ©@ 318 1) 14 3.39 0) -
within a couple of hours, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) ’ ) ’ ) ) )

_ N . . - 30.0 44.7 51.4 i
QN45: Percentage of students who ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) (24.6-36.1) (36.8-52.8) (345-68.1)
QN46: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years 0.4 2.5 20 104 Yes

: (0.1-1.7) (1.1-5.4) (0.5-7.5) (3.4-27.8)
QNA47: Percentage of students who currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 194 24.0 27.2 i
before the survey) (14.9-25.0) (18.4-30.7) (17.9-39.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN48: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (one or more times during their 5.7 5.2 105 13.7 No
life) (3.6-8.9) (3.0-8.9) (5.0-21.0) (4.9-32.9)
QNA49: Percentage of students who ever took prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it (counting drugs such as codeine, ® 491423 6) ® :81012 3) ©@ %52; 1) (1328?'501 0) No
Vicodin, OxyContin, Hydrocodone, and Percocet, one or more times during their life) ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, including powder, 0.2 19 17 79 No
crack, or freebase, one or more times during their life) (0.0-1.8) (0.7-4.7) (0.3-8.1) (1.6-31.3)
QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "China White," 0.0 0.8 0.0 7.9 Yes
one or more times during their life) : (0.2-3.7) : (1.6-31.3)
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed," "crystal 0.0 12 3.7 7.9 Yes
meth," "crank," "ice," or "meth," one or more times during their life) : (0.4-4.2) (1.1-11.6) (1.6-31.3)
QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times 0.5 16 12 7.9 No
during their life) (0.1-2.2) (0.5-4.9) (0.1-9.2) (1.6-31.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN56: Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used aneedleto inject any illegal 0.1 1.0 12 i
drug into their body, one or more times during their life) (0.0-1.1) (0.3-3.8) (0.1-9.2)
QN57: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 154 18.7 285 20.7 Yes
(during the 12 months before the survey) (12.9-18.2) (16.1-21.6) (18.0-42.1) (8.5-42.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

. . 23.0 37.3 48.3
QN58: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (18.1-28.8) (31.8-43.1) (35.5-61.3)
QN59: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years 0.2 16 24

: y (0.0-1.9) (0.7-3.4) (0.5-11.3)
QN60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons during their life 45 55 10.0

: (3.1-6.5) (3.4-8.8) (3.6-25.3)
QN61: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (had sexual intercourse with at 17.7 26.8 35.9 i
least one person, during the 3 months before the survey) (13.8-22.4) (22.3-31.9) (23.8-50.2)
QN62: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse 15.1 236 215
(among students who were currently sexually active) (6.4-31.8) (14.3-36.3) (9.8-40.8)
QN63: Percentage of students who used a condom during last sexual intercourse (among students 51.3 53.0 i i
who were currently sexually active) (40.2-62.3) (43.7-62.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN64: Percentage of students who used birth control pills before last sexual intercourse (to prevent 33.0 33.9 i
pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active) (21.1-47.5) (24.3-45.1)
QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant
X 121 9.2

(such as Implanon or Nexplanon) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among -

. (5.1-26.1) (3.8-20.8)
students who were currently sexually active)
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or
ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch 45.1 44.6 )
(such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to (29.5-61.7) (33.7-56.1)
prevent pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)
QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and
birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or 176 18.7
Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such @ 6—é2 6) (10 8—é0 2 -
as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were ) ’ ) )
currently sexually active)
QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy during last 6.6 111 i
sexual intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active) (2.4-16.9) (6.4-18.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNS8S5: Percentage of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted disease (STD) other than 9.4 12.8 194 16.7 No
HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea (during the 12 months before the survey) (6.8-12.8) (8.2-19.4) (11.2-31.3) (5.4-41.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who had obesity (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based 9.2 141 17.7 )
on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)® (6.0-13.7) (8.5-22.5) (10.6-28.1)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 12.1 214 12.6 )
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)® (8.5-16.9) (15.1-29.4) (6.2-23.9)
QN69: Percentage of students who did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 37.2 30.8 26.6 36.3 No
during the 7 days before the survey) (32.4-42.2) (24.5-37.9) (17.7-37.9) (17.1-61.2)
QN70: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 8.2 10.8 8.4 251 No
survey) (5.5-12.1) (7.2-15.9) (4.2-16.2) (10.3-49.5)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (such as orange 34 6.3 3.8 12.8 No
juice, applejuice, or grapejuice, during the 7 days before the survey) (1.8-6.5) (3.8-10.4) (1.5-9.7) (4.7-30.2)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 64.0 56.3 54.6 41.8 Yes
(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (59.5-68.3) (49.4-62.9) (42.6-66.0) (23.6-62.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts. In 2017, new, slightly different ranges were used to cal cul ate biologically implausible responses to height and weight questions.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 315 284 235 6.5 Yes
(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (26.5-37.0) (22.1-35.7) (17.1-31.5) (1.9-20.0)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not eat green salad (one or more times during the 7 days 29.1 36.4 38.1 53.2 No
before the survey) (24.1-34.7) (31.6-41.4) (27.4-50.0) (35.6-70.0)
QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (one or more times during the 7 days before 40.0 39.0 40.2 57.0 No
the survey) (33.7-46.6) (34.2-43.9) (28.3-53.4) (34.6-76.9)
QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat carrots (one or more times during the 7 days before 43.0 52.6 59.4 i
the survey) (36.6-49.7) (44.7-60.5) (48.1-69.7)
QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (one or more times during the 7 days 7.6 20.6 10.7 i
before the survey) (5.0-11.3) (16.2-25.8) (6.6-16.9)
QNVEGO: Percentage of studentswho did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding 29 76 45
French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the (16-5.4) (4.6-12.3) (19-10.3) -

survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNVEGL: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, 67.3 55.9 517
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé qﬂng?sgyf)nes, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (61.0-73.0) (51.4-60.3) (39.7-63.5) -
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, 330 259 257
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé r;%eF;??\fgyf) ries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (25.1-41.9) (20.4-32.2) (16.2-38.1) -
QNVEGS3: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad, 163 14.4 16.6
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé r;%eF;??\fgyf) ries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (11.7-22.4) (10.2-19.9) (10.8-24.8) -
QN75: Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (such as Coke, 46.1 39.1 32.7 26.1 No
Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (37.9-54.5) (32.6-46.2) (23.5-43.3) (10.8-50.9)
QNSODA1: Percentage of studentswho drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more 6.9 96 183 229
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days (4.4-10.7) (6.4-14.3) (12.0-27.0) (11.3-40.9) Yes

before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNSODAZ2: Percentage of studentswho drank acan, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more 31 58 6.7 20.6
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days (14-6.6) (3.3-10.0) (2.5-16.4) (9.4-39.5) Yes
before the survey)
: : . 16.2 14.2 26.2 335
QN77: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) (12:5-20.7) (8.2-23.5) (17.9-36.7) (17.1-55.2) Yes
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 33.7 24.7 19.9 13.6 No
survey) (26.9-41.3) (21.2-28.6) (10.9-33.4) (5.0-31.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Physical Activity

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggélfétcﬂ)nrf*

Health Risk Behavior ot It o6t G o6t G o6t G
QN78: Percentage of stugjents whp were physi caly act.ive at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 418 30.6 275 117
days (in f‘r?é’t'i‘r'r:‘gﬂrﬁ?gf‘hcea'7a§;;‘g ty that Itrr]g;.??\?g/t)har heart rate and made them breathe hard (362-475)  (24837.1)  (187-384)  (4.129.4) ves
QNPAODAY: Percentage of studgnts who di.d not paryi Ci pate.i n at least 60 minutes of physical 14.0 20.8 234 389
s e ey ™ IS qolioy geome  @emo @iwe '
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of stqdepts whq were physiqally active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 18.4 135 13.9 36
oy neny K of pyscel sy Ut s et e el SIS (157547 (0s381)  an  4zma M
QN79: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average 195 26.6 26.7 30.9 No
school day) (15.3-24.5) (22.5-31.0) (18.2-37.2) (15.9-51.5)
QNB8O: Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more
hours per day (counting time spent on things such as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or other tablet, a 41.0 50.7 57.0 44.9 Yes

smartphone, texting, Y ouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, for something that was (36.3-45.8) (41.9-59.5) (43.9-69.3) (27.6-63.6)
not school work, on an average school day)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Physical Activity

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN83: Percentage of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active 9.2 17.3 294 239 Yes
(one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (6.2-13.5) (12.4-23.5) (20.2-40.7) (10.9-44.6)
) . 195 19.0 19.1 29.7
QN88: Percentage of students who got 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) (16.4-23.0) (14.3-24.8) (10.9-31.4) (14.0-52.3) No

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Other
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNB84: Percentage of students who were ever tested for human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) (not 6.1 10.7 16.1 25.2 Yes
counting tests done if they donated blood) (4.1-9.0) (6.6-17.0) (11.0-23.0) (12.3-44.7)
QN86: Percentage of students who saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 82.7 774 78.8 55.2 Yes
dental work, during the 12 months before the survey) (77.9-86.6) (71.6-82.4) (67.4-86.9) (36.6-72.5)
QNNODNT: Percentage of students who never saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, 11 16 0.7 0.0 Yes
or other dental work) (0.4-3.4) (1.0-2.7) (0.1-5.7) :

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN9O0: Percentage of students who talked on a cell phone while driving (on at least 1 day during the 24 28.8 235 i
30 days before the survey, among students who drove a car or other vehicle) (33.5-51.7) (22.6-36.0) (9.9-46.1)
QNO91: Percentage of students who reported someone they were dating or going out with purposely
tried to control them or emotionally hurt them one or more times (such things as being told who they 29.4 300 334
could and could not spend time with, being humiliated in front of others, or being threatened if they 23 2—é6 2 22 6_'38 5) (24 1_'44 3) -
did not do what they wanted, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or ) ) : ) ) )
went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN92: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to
4 . : . ; 159 19.8 26.3 37.7
die (such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months Yes

(11.5-21.6) (14.3-26.7) (16.8-38.6) (17.8-62.8)

before the survey)

QN93: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need (among 26.8 215 155 i
students who report having felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious) (20.5-34.3) (14.7-30.4) (8.0-27.9)

QN94: Percentage of students who vaped 6 or more times per day (on the days they used an 55 109 7.1 i
electronic product during the 30 days before the survey) (2.9-10.1) (6.7-17.2) (2.8-16.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN95: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product on school property 85 13.0 10.3 23.7 Yes
(on one or more days during the 30 days before the survey) (5.8-12.2) (8.3-19.9) (5.9-17.3) (10.9-44.2)
QN96: Percentage of students who used electronic-vapor products mainly because a friend or family 14.6 15.1 16.9 i
member used them (10.4-20.1) (11.5-19.4) (9.8-27.5)
QN97: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco in a hookah, narghile, or other type of waterpipe 24 55 110 174 No
(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.0-5.4) (3.39.1) (5.0-22.5) (5.9-41.3)
QN98: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco from a pipe that was not hookah, narghile, or 13 2.8 4.2 100 No
other type of waterpipe (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.5-3.4) (1.5-5.3) (1.4-11.9) (2.7-30.4)
QN99: Percentage of students who were asked to show proof of age when they bought or tried to
buy tobacco products in a store (including cigarettes, cigars, smokeless tobacco, shisha or hookah ) ) ) )
tobacco, and electronic vapor products, among students who were aged <18 years and bought or tried
to buy any tobacco product in a store during the 30 days before the survey)
QN100: Percentage of studentswho breathed the smoke or aerosol from someone who was smoking 35.3 377 394 50.5
or vaping tobacco products indoors or outdoors (on one or more days during the 7 days before the ) ) r p No

survey)

(28.7-42.6) (29.9-46.2) (28.0-52.0) (31.9-68.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN101: Percentage of studentswho obtained prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it the last time by someone giving it to 598 26.8
them or by taking it from their home or someone else's home without permission (among students (40 2-.76 7 (a3 6-.46 0) - -
who had ever taken prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription or differently than ) ) ) )
how a doctor told them to useiit)
QN102: Percentage of studentswho have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high (one or more 25 3.6 2.7 11.2 No
times during their life) (1.5-4.4) (1.5-8.7) (0.9-7.5) (3.3-31.4)
QN103: Percentage of students who think other people at school would describe them as equally 8.4 10.2 17.0 27.2 Yes
feminine and masculine (6.3-11.0) (7.1-14.6) (12.5-22.7) (12.2-50.3)
QN104: Percentage of studentswho ate at least one meal with their family (on three or more days 73.0 65.3 53.2 455 Yes
during the 7 days before the survey) (67.8-77.6) (59.8-70.4) (35.8-69.8) (29.7-62.2)
QN105: Percentage of studentswho described their health in general as excellent or very good €0.3 419 446 -
' (53.8-66.5) (38.8-57.1) (35.9-53.7)
QN106: Percentage of studentswho reported their mental health was not good (including stress, 82.2 83.0 83.1 86.4 No

depression, and problems with emotions, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

(77.2-86.3) (75.6-88.5) (70.4-91.1) (73.4-93.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN107: Percentage of studentswho saw adoctor or nurse (for a check-up or physical exam when 79.3 70.9 721 i
they were not sick or injured during the 12 months before the survey) (71.8-85.2) (65.3-76.0) (65.3-78.1)
QN108: Percentage of studentswho have had the HPV vaccine, a vaccine to prevent human 51.1 43.6 48.1 i
papillomavirus or HPV infection (also called the cervical cancer vaccine, HPV shot, or GARDASIL) (45.0-57.2) (38.1-49.3) (40.4-55.9)
QN109: Percentage of studentswho strongly agree or agree that their family loves them and gives 89.3 82.8 70.4 67.0 Yes
them help and support when they need it (85.2-92.3) (75.7-88.1) (56.6-81.3) (45.0-83.4)
QN110: Percentage of studentswho reported their parents or other adultsin their family most of the 815 785 79.2 57.8 No
time or always ask where they are going or with whom they will be (75.5-86.3) (74.5-82.0) (68.7-86.9) (36.7-76.4)
QN111: Percentage of studentswho did not usually sleep in their parent's or guardian's home 13 3.7 6.7 222 Yes
(during the 30 days before the survey) (0.5-3.3) (2.0-6.9) (2.3-17.9) (9.4-44.0)
QN112: Percentage of studentswho have ever slept away from their parents or guardians because 2.8 2.6 95 18.7 Yes
they were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned (during the 30 days before the survey) (1.5-5.2) (1.5-4.6) (4.6-18.8) (6.7-42.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN113: Percentage of studentswho missed school on one or more days (counting days with or 579 66.9 64.4 70.8
without permission, days they were sick, or days missed due to a school suspension, during the 30 (53 6-62 1) (60 5_'72 8) (45 4;79 7 (51 2_'84 9) No
days before the survey) ’ ) ’ ) ’ ) ) )
QN114: Percentage of studentswho reported there is at least one teacher or other adult in their 65.9 63.5 59.6 44.6 No
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (62.1-69.6) (57.6-68.9) (44.9-72.7) (29.9-60.3)
QN115: Percentage of studentswho are receiving specia education services (as part of an individual 7.6 15.2 13.7 6.8 Yes
education plan or |EP) (5.1-11.3) (11.9-19.2) (7.5-23.9) (1.3-28.3)
QN116: Percentage of studentswho took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend 709 58.7 503 523
activities (such as school clubs; sports; community center groups; music, art, or dance lessons; : ) . ) Yes
drama; church; or other supervised activities, on at least one day during the 7 days before the survey) (64.4-76.6) (49.0-67.8) (42.4-58.1) (34.4-69.6)
QN117: Percentage of studentswho probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 85.3 74.7 72.9 48.6 Yes
(such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college) (80.8-88.8) (68.1-80.4) (61.6-81.9) (30.3-67.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN118: Percentage of students who gambled on a sports team, gambled when playing cards or a
dice game, played one of their state' s lottery games, gambled on the Internet, or bet on a game of 133 14.3 24.2 26.8 No
personal skill such as pool or avideo game (one or more times during the 12 months before the (8.9-19.6) (10.7-18.9) (14.7-37.3) (12.5-48.5)

survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN8: Percentage of students who rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in acar driven by 8.2 7.9 i i
someone else) (3.0-20.5) (3.7-16.2)
QN9: Percentage of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in acar or 2.8 10.8 i i
other vehicle, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (0.5-13.5) (4.4-24.4)
QN10: Percentage of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking al cohol 80
(one or more times during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or - i 6—31 5) - -
other vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) ) )
QN11: Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at 213
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other - (9.0- 42 6) - -
vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) ’ )
QN13: Percentage of students who carried aweapon on school property (such as agun, knife, or 0.0 4.2 i i
club, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) : (0.9-17.5)
QN15: Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 18 3.6 i i
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.2-14.4) (1.0-12.8)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's ig;i(;iaﬁgaf
Health Risk Behavior ot 1o o6t G o6t G o6t G
QN16: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property 3.6 29 i i
(such asagun, knife, or club, one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (0.8-14.8) (0.7-11.6)
QN17: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 24.8 16.1

before the survey)

(12.3-43.9) (6.8-33.8)

QN19: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when
they did not want to)

3.0 76
(0.6-13.6) (2.8-19.1)

QN21: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (being forced by someone
they were dating or going out with to do sexual things [counting such things as kissing, touching, or
being physically forced to have sexual intercourse] that they did not want to, one or more times
during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during
the 12 months before the survey)

6.6
(1.8-21.0)

QN22: Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence (being physically hurt on
purpose by someone they were dating or going out with [counting such things as being hit, sammed
into something, or injured with an object or weapon] one or more times during the 12 months before
the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the

survey)

75
(2.3-21.9)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN23: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (ever during the 12 months 13.6 7.2 i i
before the survey) (7.1-24.6) (2.3-20.6)
QN24: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (counting being bullied through 7.0 6.3 i i
texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, ever during the 12 months before the survey) (2.0-22.0) (1.8-20.0)
QN25: Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for >=2 weeksin arow so 19.6 29.6 ) )
that they stopped doing some usual activities, ever during the 12 months before the survey) (9.5-36.2) (17.8-44.9)
QN26: Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide (ever during the 12 3.6 10.8 i i
months before the survey) (0.7-16.0) (3.8-27.1)
QN28: Percentage of students who attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months 44 4.1 i i
before the survey) (1.0-17.0) (1.2-12.5)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Tobacco Use
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN31: Percentage of studentswho first tried cigarette smoking before age 13 years (even one or two 8.4 6.6 i i
puffs) (2.9-21.5) (2.2-18.49)
QN32: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 31 5.0 i i
before the survey) (0.3-23.3) (1.5-15.4)
QN34: Percentage of students who ever used an electronic vapor product (including e-cigarettes, 176 39.8
e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, NJOY, Vuse, (6.1- 41 4 27 5_'53 4 - -
MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo]) ’ ’ ’ ’
QN35: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product (including
e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, 31 223 ) )
NJOY, Vuse, MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo], on at least 1 day during the 30 days (0.7-12.6) (13.3-35.0)
before the survey)
QNFREVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products frequently (on 20 0.0 2.8 i i
or more days during the 30 days before the survey) : (0.6-11.9)
QNDAYEVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products daily (on all 30 0.0 2.8 i i
days during the 30 days before the survey) : (0.6-11.9)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Tobacco Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN36: Percentage of students who usually got their own electronic vapor products by buying them
in astore (such as a convenience store, supermarket, discount store, gas station, or vape store, during ) ) ) )
the 30 days before the survey, among students who currently used electronic vapor products and who
were aged <18 years)
QN37: Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco (chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, 15
snus, or dissolvable tobacco products [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not 0.0 © 2_'10 5) - -
counting any electronic vapor products, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) ) )
QN38: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars, on at 0.0 2.8 i i
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) : (0.6-11.4)
QNTB2: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars (on at least 1 day during 31 5.0 i i
the 30 days before the survey) (0.3-23.3) (1.5-15.4)
QNTB3: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 31 5.0 i i
tobacco (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.3-23.3) (1.5-15.4)
QNTB4: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 6.1 22.3 i i
tobacco or electronic vapor products (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.5-21.3) (13.3-35.0)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Tobacco Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNTBS: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used electronic vapor products 6.1 223 i i
(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.5-21.3) (13.3-35.0)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNA40: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age 13 years (other than a 109 15.1 i i

few sips) (5.2-21.2) (7.9-26.8)

QNA41: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol, on at least 12.1 205 i i

1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (3.4-35.1) (11.4-33.9)

QN42: Percentage of students who currently were binge drinking (had four or more drinks of 58

alcohol in arow for female students or five or more drinks of acohol in arow for male students, 0.0 - -

within a couple of hours, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (16-19.0)

QN45: Percentage of students who ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) 17.7 39.9 - -
' (7.8-35.4) (26.3-55.3)

QN46: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years a 24113 2) 0.0 - -

QNA47: Percentage of students who currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 7.0 14.3 i

before the survey) (1.7-25.4) (7.6-25.5)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN48: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (one or more times during their 29 5.6 i i

life) (0.3-21.2) (25-11.7)

QNA49: Percentage of students who ever took prescription pain medicine without a doctor's 122 146

prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it (counting drugs such as codeine, 4 9_2'7 3) @ 4_2' 4.4) - -

Vicodin, OxyContin, Hydrocodone, and Percocet, one or more times during their life) ’ ’ ’ ’

QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, including powder, 0.0 75 i i

crack, or freebase, one or more times during their life) : (2.9-18.4)

QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "China White," 0.0 5.0 i i

one or more times during their life) : (1.5-15.4)

QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed," "crystal 0.0 35 i i

meth," "crank," "ice," or "meth," one or more times during their life) ) (0.8-13.2)

QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times 0.0 2.8 i i

during their life) : (0.7-10.9)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN56: Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used aneedleto inject any illegal 0.0 15 i i
drug into their body, one or more times during their life) : (0.2-10.5)

QN57: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 12.3 13.8 i i
(during the 12 months before the survey) (6.8-21.1) (8.1-22.6)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's fsgggiaﬁg:ﬁ
Health Risk Behavior o554 CI¥ 059% G 059% G 059% G
QN58: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (12_27?5,%_5) (26.:21&!%.7) - -
QN59: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years (©. 43_)'230_7) (L O‘}'115.3) - -
QN60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons during their life (1.8%53.7) (5.%—12.:7%.8) - -
QN61: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (had sexual intercourse with at 129 26.8 i i
least one person, during the 3 months before the survey) (5.1-29.1) (17.7-38.4)

QN62: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse
(among students who were currently sexually active)

QN63: Percentage of students who used a condom during last sexual intercourse (among students
who were currently sexually active)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Sexual Behaviors

Health Risk Behavior

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's

%
95% CI8

B's

%
95% ClI

C's

%
95% ClI

D'sF's

%
95% ClI

Significant
Association’

QN64: Percentage of students who used birth control pills before last sexual intercourse (to prevent
pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)

QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant
(such as Implanon or Nexplanon) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among
students who were currently sexually active)

QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or
ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch
(such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to
prevent pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)

QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and
birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or
Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such
as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were
currently sexually active)

QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy during last
sexual intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNS8S5: Percentage of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted disease (STD) other than 10.1 20.2 i i
HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea (during the 12 months before the survey) (3.3-26.6) (11.9-32.3)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who had obesity (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based 20.9 13.0 ) )
on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)” (10.3-37.9) (6.9-23.2)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 17.7 235 ) )
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)” (7.5-36.5) (10.4-44.9)
QN69: Percentage of students who did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 38.2 24.0 i i
during the 7 days before the survey) (23.6-55.3) (15.3-35.7)
QN70: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 24.1 15.0 i i
survey) (13.8-38.7) (8.6-24.7)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (such as orange 111 5.0 i i
juice, applejuice, or grapejuice, during the 7 days before the survey) (4.6-24.6) (1.5-15.6)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 57.7 59.2 i i
(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (42.0-71.9) (47.1-70.3)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
SConfidence interval.
TBased on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts. In 2017, new, dightly different ranges were used to calculate biologically implausible responses to height and weight questions.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 28.6 335 i i

(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (16.4-44.8) (19.5-51.2)

QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not eat green salad (one or more times during the 7 days 50.1 50.6 i i

before the survey) (29.6-70.5) (36.1-65.0)

QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (one or more times during the 7 days before 524 51.8 i i

the survey) (34.6-69.6) (38.2-65.2)

QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat carrots (one or more times during the 7 days before 69.4 63.2 i i

the survey) (48.0-84.8) (51.7-73.5)

QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (one or more times during the 7 days 253 34.8 i i

before the survey) (14.2-41.0) (22.4-49.7)

QNVEGO: Percentage of studentswho did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding 130 18.4

French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the ® 0-3;0 0) (10 1_é1 2) - -

survey)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNVEGL: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, 396 431

potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during
the 7 days before the survey)

(21.6-61.0) (33.1-53.8)

QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad,
potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during
the 7 days before the survey)

19.2 21.0
(10.1-33.2) (11.5-35.3)

QNVEGS3: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad,
potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during
the 7 days before the survey)

QN75: Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (such as Coke,
Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey)

16 6.5 ] ]
(0.2-12.0) (2.7-14.8)
516 314

(33.2-69.6) (21.7-43.1)

QNSODA1: Percentage of studentswho drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days
before the survey)

8.3 11.0
(2.1-27.4) (5.5-20.7)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNSODAZ2: Percentage of studentswho drank acan, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more 83 6.8
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days ; ; - -
(2.1-27.49) (2.6-16.8)

before the survey)
QN77: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) 17.0 9.4 - -

' (7.8-33.1) (3.2-24.8)
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 28.8 145 i i
survey) (16.1-46.1) (7.0-27.6)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Physical Activity

Health Risk Behavior

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

QN78: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more
days (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey)

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
% % % %

95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
49.8 34.2

(32.3-67.3) (21.6-49.6)

QNPAODAY:: Percentage of students who did not participate in at least 60 minutes of physical
activity on at least 1 day (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made
them breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey)

23.0 215
(9.9-44.8) (13.2-33.0)

QNPAT7DAY:: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7
days (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey)

24.6 244
(12.3-43.1) (17.1-33.5)

QN79: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average 15.1 28.7 i i
school day) (5.2-36.8) (16.8-44.5)

QNB8O: Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more

hours per day (counting time spent on things such as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or other tablet, a 40.2 60.4

smartphone, texting, Y ouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, for something that was
not school work, on an average school day)

(21.4-62.4) (41.1-76.8)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
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' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN83: Percentage of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active 6.5 204 i i
(one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (2.0-19.5) (12.6-31.3)

) . 133 16.5 ) )
QN88: Percentage of students who got 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) (5.5-28.9) (10.6-24.7)

*Non-Hispanic.

Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Other

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Es%gicfiia?g;T
Health Risk Behavior ot 1o o6t G o6t G o6t G
QNB84: Percentage of students who were ever tested for human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) (not 9.9 139 i i
counting tests done if they donated blood) (3.2-26.6) (7.6-24.1)
QN86: Percentage of students who saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 80.2 67.2

dental work, during the 12 months before the survey)

(63.8-90.3) (59.1-74.3)

QNNODNT: Percentage of students who never saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning,
or other dental work)

34

(0.7-15.5) 00 - -

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN9O0: Percentage of students who talked on a cell phone while driving (on at least 1 day during the i 36.1 i i
30 days before the survey, among students who drove a car or other vehicle) (24.7-49.3)
QNO91: Percentage of students who reported someone they were dating or going out with purposely
tried to control them or emotionally hurt them one or more times (such things as being told who they 297
could and could not spend time with, being humiliated in front of others, or being threatened if they - 11 3_m 5) - -
did not do what they wanted, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or : )
went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN92: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to
4 . : . ; 8.9 9.6

die (such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months - -

(4.4-17.2) (4.2-20.6)
before the survey)
QN93: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need (among i 174 i i
students who report having felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious) (8.5-32.3)
QN94: Percentage of students who vaped 6 or more times per day (on the days they used an 0.0 2.6 i i
electronic product during the 30 days before the survey) : (0.6-11.6)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's fs%glcfilact?g:ﬁ
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN95: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product on school property 0.0 5.3 i i
(on one or more days during the 30 days before the survey) : (1.6-16.3)
QN96: Percentage of students who used electronic-vapor products mainly because a friend or family 6.0 9.6 i i
member used them (1.6-20.1) (3.5-23.9)
QN97: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco in a hookah, narghile, or other type of waterpipe 0.0 35 i i
(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) : (0.8-13.2)
QN98: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco from a pipe that was not hookah, narghile, or 0.0 15 i i
other type of waterpipe (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) : (0.2-10.5)
QN99: Percentage of students who were asked to show proof of age when they bought or tried to
buy tobacco products in a store (including cigarettes, cigars, smokeless tobacco, shisha or hookah ) ) ) )
tobacco, and electronic vapor products, among students who were aged <18 years and bought or tried
to buy any tobacco product in a store during the 30 days before the survey)
QN100: Percentage of studentswho breathed the smoke or aerosol from someone who was smoking
; ; ; 105 20.3
or vaping tobacco products indoors or outdoors (on one or more days during the 7 days before the (2.7-33.2) (11.6-33.1) - -

survey)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN101: Percentage of studentswho obtained prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it the last time by someone giving it to
them or by taking it from their home or someone else's home without permission (among students - - - -
who had ever taken prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription or differently than
how a doctor told them to useiit)
QN102: Percentage of studentswho have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high (one or more 0.0 29 i i
times during their life) : (0.7-11.3)
QN103: Percentage of studentswho think other people at school would describe them as equally 205 245 i i
feminine and masculine (8.7-41.1) (12.5-42.5)
QN104: Percentage of students who ate at least one meal with their family (on three or more days 46.0 375 i i
during the 7 days before the survey) (27.0-66.2) (27.5-48.8)
59.1 60.9

QN105: Percentage of studentswho described their health in general as excellent or very good (42.9-73.6) (45.1-74.7) - -

QN106: Percentage of studentswho reported their mental health was not good (including stress, 58.1 62.9 i i
depression, and problems with emotions, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (45.1-70.0) (50.2-74.0)
*Non-Hispanic.

Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN107: Percentage of studentswho saw adoctor or nurse (for a check-up or physical exam when 63.6 60.2 i i
they were not sick or injured during the 12 months before the survey) (39.4-82.5) (45.9-73.0)
QN108: Percentage of studentswho have had the HPV vaccine, a vaccine to prevent human 304 38.9 i i
papillomavirus or HPV infection (also called the cervical cancer vaccine, HPV shot, or GARDASIL) (17.3-47.6) (28.8-50.1)
QN109: Percentage of studentswho strongly agree or agree that their family loves them and gives 88.6 77.9 i i
them help and support when they need it (68.5-96.5) (69.1-84.7)
QN110: Percentage of students who reported their parents or other adultsin their family most of the 713 68.5 i i
time or always ask where they are going or with whom they will be (48.5-86.7) (57.4-77.9)
QN111: Percentage of studentswho did not usually sleep in their parent's or guardian's home 20 6.2 i i
(during the 30 days before the survey) (0.3-13.3) (2.2-16.6)
QN112: Percentage of studentswho have ever slept away from their parents or guardians because 6.8 35 i i
they were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned (during the 30 days before the survey) (2.0-20.4) (0.7-14.9)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D's/F's fs%glcfilact?g:ﬁ
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN113: Percentage of studentswho missed school on one or more days (counting days with or 49.9 65.2
without permission, days they were sick, or days missed due to a school suspension, during the 30 (39 5—60 2) (49 3-.78 3) - -
days before the survey) ’ ) ’ )
QN114: Percentage of studentswho reported there is at least one teacher or other adult in their 51.0 44.9 i i
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (39.0-62.9) (34.0-56.3)
QN115: Percentage of studentswho are receiving specia education services (as part of an individual 10.3 11.8 i i
education plan or |EP) (2.6-32.7) (6.2-21.4)
QN116: Percentage of studentswho took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend 56.4 518
activities (such as school clubs; sports; community center groups; music, art, or dance lessons; (38 9_'72 2 33 9—69 2) - -
drama; church; or other supervised activities, on at least one day during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ) )
QN117: Percentage of studentswho probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 79.0 66.5 i i
(such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college) (59.8-90.5) (52.4-78.1)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added

Health Risk Behavior

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

QN118: Percentage of students who gambled on a sports team, gambled when playing cards or a
dice game, played one of their state' s lottery games, gambled on the Internet, or bet on a game of
personal skill such as pool or avideo game (one or more times during the 12 months before the
survey)

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
% % % %
95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
26.6 22.2

(15.8-41.1) (12.2-37.0)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/L atino
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN8: Percentage of students who rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in acar driven by 4.0 8.1 19 20.1 Yes
someone else) (1.5-9.9) (5.6-11.5) (0.5-7.7) (11.8-32.2)
QN9: Percentage of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in acar or 129 14.2 185 34.6 Yes
other vehicle, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (7.8-20.7) (9.6-20.5) (12.6-26.3) (21.1-51.0)
QN10: Percentage of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking al cohol 23 58
(one or more times during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or © 3_'15 8) 0.0 i 2_'23 4 -
other vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) ) ) ) )
QN11: Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at 192 242 94
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other . ¥ P -
vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) (10.8-31.7) (14.0-38.7) (28-21.1)
QN13: Percentage of students who carried aweapon on school property (such as agun, knife, or 4.8 24 18 12.7 Yes
club, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.9-11.3) (0.8-6.7) (0.4-7.9) (5.1-28.1)
QN15: Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 7.2 7.4 17.6 214 Yes
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (3.3-15.2) (4.7-11.5) (11.3-26.3) (10.7-38.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/L atino
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN16: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property 7.2 8.4 6.6 17.0 No
(such asagun, knife, or club, one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (4.2-12.0) (5.9-11.9) (3.2-13.1) (9.2-29.3)
QN17: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 15.8 233 28.8 44.6 Yes
before the survey) (10.5-23.1) (18.1-29.5) (20.8-38.4) (30.9-59.1)
QN19: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when 7.3 4.4 12.2 18.2 Yes
they did not want to) (3.6-14.49) (2.3-8.49) (7.5-19.1) (8.1-35.9)

QN21: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (being forced by someone

they were dating or going out with to do sexual things [counting such things as kissing, touching, or 171 75 79 253

being physically forced to have sexual intercourse] that they did not want to, one or more times X ; ; ) Yes
during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during (92-29.6) (35-154) (45-134) (10.6-49.3)

the 12 months before the survey)

QN22: Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence (being physically hurt on

purpose by someone they were dating or going out with [counting such things as being hit, sammed 90 65 110 229

into something, or injured with an object or weapon] one or more times during the 12 months before ; ; X : No
the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the (41-18.6) (37-111) (4.7-23.8) (95-45.5)

survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN23: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (ever during the 12 months 139 15.7 16.9 39.7 Yes
before the survey) (8.1-22.9) (12.0-20.2) (9.3-28.6) (24.0-57.8)
QN24: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (counting being bullied through 125 8.2 139 40.5 Yes
texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, ever during the 12 months before the survey) (6.6-22.6) (4.4-14.8) (7.8-23.4) (24.3-59.0)
QN25: Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for >=2 weeksin arow so 35.2 34.3 36.2 62.6 Yes
that they stopped doing some usual activities, ever during the 12 months before the survey) (27.0-44.3) (27.3-42.1) (27.9-45.4) (42.3-79.2)
QN26: Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide (ever during the 12 131 8.4 11.8 34.9 Yes
months before the survey) (7.9-21.0) (5.0-13.8) (7.3-18.7) (19.9-53.6)
QN28: Percentage of students who attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months 4.8 6.7 6.4 29.6 Yes
before the survey) (2.3-10.1) (4.1-10.8) (3.6-11.1) (15.4-49.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/L atino

Tobacco Use
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN31: Percentage of studentswho first tried cigarette smoking before age 13 years (even one or two 2.3 5.7 45 26.4 Yes
puffs) (0.7-7.5) (3.1-10.5) (2.2-9.0) (17.1-38.6)
QN32: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 35 16 20 22.2 Yes
before the survey) (1.39.1) (0.5-5.2) (0.4-9.3) (8.9-45.3)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on 20 or more days 0.9 0.0 1.0 11.0 Yes
during the 30 days before the survey) (0.2-7.3) : (0.1-7.2) (5.3-21.5)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during 0.9 0.0 1.0 11.0 Yes
the 30 days before the survey) (0.2-7.3) : (0.1-7.2) (5.3-21.5)
QN34: Percentage of students who ever used an electronic vapor product (including e-cigarettes,
e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, NJOY, Vuse, (30‘;(_)'592 0) (3337?;% 3) ( 43574654 9) ( 4357?'712 9) Yes
MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo]) ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ) ’ ’
QN35: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product (including
e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, 23.6 231 244 453 Yes
NJOY, Vuse, MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo], on at least 1 day during the 30 days (14.0-36.9) (18.4-28.5) (18.4-31.6) (31.0-60.5)
before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/L atino

Tobacco Use
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNFREVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products frequently (on 20 5.7 6.7 19 24.7 Yes
or more days during the 30 days before the survey) (2.3-13.4) (3.7-11.8) (0.4-7.9) (15.4-37.0)
QNDAYEVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products daily (on all 30 4.1 5.3 19 21.2 Yes
days during the 30 days before the survey) (1.5-11.0) (3.0-9.3) (0.4-7.9) (12.1-34.3)
QN36: Percentage of students who usually got their own electronic vapor products by buying them
in astore (such as a convenience store, supermarket, discount store, gas station, or vape store, during ) 26.1 ) )
the 30 days before the survey, among students who currently used electronic vapor products and who (15.0-41.5)
were aged <18 years)
QN37: Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco (chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, 15 06 16.1
snus, or dissolvable tobacco products [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not © 3_'7 0) © 1_'2 8) 0.0 ® 6—é4 3) Yes
counting any electronic vapor products, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) o - ) :
QN38: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars, on at 26 1.0 1.0 19.2 Yes
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.8-8.5) (0.5-2.2) (0.1-7.2) (9.0-36.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/L atino
Tobacco Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNTB2: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars (on at least 1 day during 5.2 2.6 20 253 Yes
the 30 days before the survey) (2.2-11.5) (1.3-5.0) (0.4-9.3) (11.5-46.8)
QNTB3: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 5.7 2.6 20 253 Yes
tobacco (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.6-12.4) (1.3-5.0) (0.4-9.3) (11.5-46.8)
QNTB4: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 24.7 241 244 453 Yes
tobacco or electronic vapor products (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (14.8-38.2) (19.2-29.9) (18.4-31.6) (31.0-60.5)
QNTBS: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used electronic vapor products 241 241 244 453 Yes

(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

(14.6-37.1) (19.2-29.9) (18.4-31.6) (31.0-60.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNA40: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age 13 years (other than a 13.2 14.8 11.3 30.2 No
few sips) (7.7-21.5) (8.7-23.9) (7.0-17.8) (18.7-44.8)
QNA41: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol, on at least 204 21.8 27.3 494 Yes
1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (15.4-26.7) (15.8-29.4) (15.0-44.3) (33.0-66.0)
QN42: Percentage of students who currently were binge drinking (had four or more drinks of 6.4 106 130 334
acohol in arow for female students or five or more drinks of acohol in arow for male students, @ 0-13 3) 7 0-15 7 ® 0-26 0) (20 6-49 3) Yes
within a couple of hours, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) ) ) ) ) ’ ) ’ )

_ N . . - 3338 30.9 4838 59.4
QN45: Percentage of students who ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) (24.2-45,0) (26.7-35.4) (34.7-63.1) (39.1-76.9) Yes
QN46: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years 3.7 2.2 70 181 Yes

' (1.0-13.0) (3.1-85) (3.1-14.7) (10.1-30.3)
QNA47: Percentage of students who currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 20.9 17.1 28.7 445 Yes
before the survey) (13.4-31.1) (13.9-20.8) (18.9-41.1) (31.7-58.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN48: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (one or more times during their 6.2 3.2 10.1 204 Yes
life) (2.1-16.7) (1.6-6.2) (4.3-21.8) (10.6-35.4)
QNA49: Percentage of students who ever took prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it (counting drugs such as codeine, ©@ 3422 5) ® 0%172 6) ® ézz?i 9) (17371_"597 1) Yes
Vicodin, OxyContin, Hydrocodone, and Percocet, one or more times during their life) ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, including powder, 0.9 0.9 1.0 133 Yes
crack, or freebase, one or more times during their life) (0.2-7.3) (0.2-3.6) (0.2-7.2) (5.5-29.0)
QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "China White," 0.9 0.7 1.0 13.3 Yes
one or more times during their life) (0.2-7.3) (0.2-2.9) (0.2-7.2) (5.5-29.0)
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed," "crystal 0.9 11 1.0 133 Yes
meth," "crank," "ice," or "meth," one or more times during their life) (0.2-7.3) (0.3-3.7) (0.2-7.3) (5.5-29.0)
QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times 0.9 11 1.0 116 Yes
during their life) (0.1-7.3) (0.3-3.7) (0.1-7.2) (3.9-29.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidenceinterval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggélfétcﬂ)nrf*
Health Risk Behavior ot It o6t G o6t G o6t G
QN56: Percentage of students whq ever inj.ected any illegal drug (used aneedletoinject any illegal 0.9 11 1.0 14.4 Yes
drug into their body, one or more times during their life) (0.2-7.3) (0.3-3.7) (0.1-7.2) (5.3-33.8)
QN57: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 174 21.6 21.3 40.5 Yes

(during the 12 months before the survey)

(12.1-24.2) (16.2-28.1) (12.1-34.6) (26.3-56.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
. : 34.7 35.7 51.9 71.6
QN58: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (23.1-48.4) (29.4-42.5) (37.2-66.2) (56.4-83.0) Yes
QN59: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years 2.9 25 31 11.3 Yes
: y (0.8-10.0) (1.0-6.3) (0.7-13.6) (4.5-25.7)
QN60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons during their life 6.1 6.6 13.7 21.9 Yes
: (2.3-15.5) (4.3-10.0) (6.8-25.9) (12.0-36.6)
QN61: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (had sexual intercourse with at 22.7 26.4 375 47.9 Yes
least one person, during the 3 months before the survey) (14.0-34.7) (21.0-32.6) (26.1-50.5) (38.8-57.2)
QN62: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse i 14.2 24.6 i
(among students who were currently sexually active) (7.6-24.9) (14.4-38.8)
QN63: Percentage of students who used a condom during last sexual intercourse (among students i 55.6 39.6 i
who were currently sexually active) (35.8-73.8) (24.6-56.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/L atino
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN64: Percentage of students who used birth control pills before last sexual intercourse (to prevent i 19.7 245 i
pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active) (12.0-30.5) (10.9-46.2)
QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant
X 8.3 11.0

(such as Implanon or Nexplanon) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among -

. (2.7-22.6) (3.3-31.0)
students who were currently sexually active)
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or
ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch ) 314 355
(such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to (21.6-43.1) (23.8-49.3)
prevent pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)
QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and
birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or 76 21
Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such - @ O—i? 9) © 3_'13 0)
as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were ) ) ) )
currently sexually active)
QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy during last i 14.7 20.3
sexual intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active) (6.9-28.5) (10.5-35.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/L atino
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNS8S5: Percentage of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted disease (STD) other than 131 13.2 125 15.1 No
HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea (during the 12 months before the survey) (7.5-21.8) (9.7-17.8) (5.6-25.5) (4.3-41.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who had obesity (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based 13.8 210 30.1 27.0 Yes
on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)® (7.2-24.9) (16.4-26.5) (22.3-39.3) (13.0-47.6)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 14.7 18.0 13.6 17.9 No
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)® (9.0-23.2) (12.3-25.5) (8.6-20.9) (10.9-28.0)
QN69: Percentage of students who did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 32.7 28.0 21.6 285 No
during the 7 days before the survey) (23.8-42.9) (21.5-35.6) (15.6-29.0) (15.1-47.2)
QN70: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 14.6 16.1 174 235 No
survey) (9.8-21.1) (10.1-24.7) (11.8-24.8) (9.3-48.0)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (such as orange 8.4 8.7 5.6 125 No
juice, applejuice, or grapejuice, during the 7 days before the survey) (4.3-15.7) (5.1-14.3) (2.6-11.9) (4.1-32.1)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 575 59.1 53.3 59.6 No

(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey)

(49.1-65.6) (49.3-68.2) (43.2-63.1) (42.6-74.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts. In 2017, new, slightly different ranges were used to cal cul ate biologically implausible responses to height and weight questions.
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Hispanic/L atino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 27.2 344 313 29.7 No
(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (19.0-37.3) (27.2-42.4) (20.0-45.4) (17.5-45.7)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not eat green salad (one or more times during the 7 days 41.6 42.0 39.6 47.3 No
before the survey) (33.7-50.1) (35.1-49.1) (29.3-51.0) (30.6-64.5)
QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (one or more times during the 7 days before 415 37.3 37.2 35.3 No
the survey) (34.1-49.3) (31.5-43.5) (29.7-45.5) (23.5-49.2)
QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat carrots (one or more times during the 7 days before 524 59.7 61.2 67.2 No
the survey) (41.1-63.5) (52.3-66.6) (46.6-74.1) (48.7-81.5)
QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (one or more times during the 7 days 214 25.0 21.8 22.6 No
before the survey) (13.8-31.7) (17.5-34.4) (14.0-32.3) (11.6-39.5)
QNVEGO: Percentage of studentswho did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding 138 78 88 14.4
French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the (8.7-21.3) (49-12.1) (3.7-19.5) (6.6-28.7) No

survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidenceinterval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNVEGL: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, 582 55.3 574 55.2
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé r;%eF;??\fgyf) ries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (50.5-65.5) (47.8-62.6) (44.8-69.1) (38.6-70.8) No
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, 329 235 35.0 274
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé r;%eF;??\fgyf) ries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (22.2-45.7) (17.7-30.5) (22.8-49.6) (15.0-44.7) No
QNVEGS3: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad, 163 105 178 235
{)hoéa;ode;sy [Segte:} g(rjé r;%eF;??\fgyf) ries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during (9.6-26.2) (7.3-14.8) (10.6-28.3) (10.7-44.1) No
QN75: Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (such as Coke, 331 271 20.9 20.7 No
Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (24.4-43.2) (22.8-31.9) (14.9-28.5) (10.0-38.2)
QNSODA1: Percentage of studentswho drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more 102 174 191 36.6
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days (5.6-17.8) (11.2-26.2) (13.5-26.4) (21.5-54.9) Yes

before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNSODAZ2: Percentage of studentswho drank acan, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more 6.2 116 99 272
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days (2.8-13.1) (7.7-16.9) (4.2-21.3) (16.0-42.2) Yes
before the survey)
: : . 22.0 149 13.2 311
QN77: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) (14.7-31.5) (9.0-23.6) (5.827.1) (14.0-55.5) No
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 317 325 25.7 18.2 No
survey) (24.0-40.4) (26.5-39.1) (16.9-37.0) (9.6-31.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Physical Activity

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's ASggélf;Ic%nr:*
Health Risk Behavior ot It o6t G o6t G o6t G
QN78: Percentage of stugjents whp were physi caly act.ive at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 329 36.2 384 29.9
o e e e bt o sy o e and madethem breathehrd (246425)  (303-426)  (308466)  (165480) No
QNPAODAY: Percentage of studgnts who di.d not p'ar.tici pate.in at least 60 minutes of physical 210 20.9 18.7 311
activity on at least 1 day (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made (15.4-27.9) (15.6-27.4) (12.5-26.9) (20.2-44.6) No

them breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey)

QNPAT7DAY:: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 196 179 20.3 178
days (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard . P . A No
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (12.9-28.6) (13.1-24.0) (14.9-27.0) (8.5-33.5)

QN79: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average 225 224 20.8 32.3

school day) (15.6-31.4) (15.9-30.6) (13.4-31.0) (15.4-55.6) No

QNB8O: Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more

hours per day (counting time spent on things such as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or other tablet, a 45.1 48.6 60.1 52.2 No
smartphone, texting, Y ouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, for something that was (37.8-52.7) (38.9-58.4) (51.0-68.5) (35.5-68.5)

not school work, on an average school day)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidenceinterval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Physical Activity

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN83: Percentage of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active 175 189 232 26.9 No
(one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (10.6-27.5) (12.3-27.8) (15.9-32.6) (16.0-41.6)
) . 212 26.6 14.3 14.7
QN88: Percentage of students who got 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) (13.3-32.1) (20.3-34.1) (10.2-19.8) (5.6-33.5) No

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Other

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNB84: Percentage of students who were ever tested for human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) (not 139 14.0 14.9 16.6 No
counting tests done if they donated blood) (8.7-21.4) (10.6-18.2) (9.6-22.4) (4.9-43.6)
QN86: Percentage of students who saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 75.3 69.3 75.2 524 Yes
dental work, during the 12 months before the survey) (63.9-84.0) (61.1-76.5) (65.8-82.7) (33.4-70.7)
QNNODNT: Percentage of students who never saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, 17 4.2 0.0 54 No
or other dental work) (0.3-7.9) (2.0-8.9) : (0.7-32.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/L atino

Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN9O0: Percentage of students who talked on a cell phone while driving (on at least 1 day during the 30.8 31.2 19.7 i
30 days before the survey, among students who drove a car or other vehicle) (20.0-44.2) (21.6-42.7) (9.3-36.9)

QNO91: Percentage of students who reported someone they were dating or going out with purposely

tried to control them or emotionally hurt them one or more times (such things as being told who they 316 221 o5 4 36.9

could and could not spend time with, being humiliated in front of others, or being threatened if they : ; ; ; No
did not do what they wanted, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or (20.2-45.7) (15.3-30.8) (16.6-36.8) (20.8-56.5)

went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)

QN92: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to

die (such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months @ 3322 1) (1016?'211 1) 7 izzi’ 1) (1733'521 0) Yes
before the survey) ’ ) ’ ) ) ) ’ )

QN93: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need (among 232 25.7 154 18.6 No
students who report having felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious) (16.4-31.8) (18.6-34.4) (9.4-24.2) (7.2-40.7)

QN94: Percentage of students who vaped 6 or more times per day (on the days they used an 7.6 6.0 55 14.6 No
electronic product during the 30 days before the survey) (3.4-16.3) (3.5-10.0) (1.6-17.6) (8.4-24.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/L atino

Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN95: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product on school property 10.3 104 9.3 31.6 Yes
(on one or more days during the 30 days before the survey) (6.5-15.9) (6.1-17.2) (4.9-17.0) (20.1-46.0)
QN96: Percentage of students who used electronic-vapor products mainly because a friend or family 115 101 21.0 9.1 Yes
member used them (6.9-18.6) (7.6-13.3) (13.7-30.8) (2.9-24.9)
QN97: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco in a hookah, narghile, or other type of waterpipe 45 54 75 32.9 Yes
(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.2-9.0 (2.6-10.9) (2.7-18.9) (17.1-53.8)
QN98: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco from a pipe that was not hookah, narghile, or 4.4 25 4.1 19.8 Yes
other type of waterpipe (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.4-7.9) (0.9-6.7) (1.4-11.7) (10.1-35.1)
QN99: Percentage of students who were asked to show proof of age when they bought or tried to
buy tobacco products in a store (including cigarettes, cigars, smokeless tobacco, shisha or hookah ) ) ) )
tobacco, and electronic vapor products, among students who were aged <18 years and bought or tried
to buy any tobacco product in a store during the 30 days before the survey)
QN100: Percentage of studentswho breathed the smoke or aerosol from someone who was smoking
; ; ; 22.1 26.6 26.0 52.0
or vaping tobacco products indoors or outdoors (on one or more days during the 7 days before the (14.9-31.3) (20.7-335) (16.3-38.9) (37.8-65.9) Yes

survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/L atino
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN101: Percentage of studentswho obtained prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it the last time by someone giving it to
them or by taking it from their home or someone else's home without permission (among students - - - -
who had ever taken prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription or differently than
how a doctor told them to useiit)
QN102: Percentage of studentswho have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high (one or more 4.6 2.3 20 133 Yes
times during their life) (1.7-11.6) (0.7-6.8) (0.4-8.6) (5.5-29.0)
QN103: Percentage of studentswho think other people at school would describe them as equally 85 95 16.1 145 No
feminine and masculine (5.3-13.2) (6.8-12.9) (10.3-24.2) (5.6-32.9)
QN104: Percentage of students who ate at least one meal with their family (on three or more days 59.8 725 65.2 484 Yes
during the 7 days before the survey) (51.7-67.3) (64.4-79.4) (49.1-78.5) (32.5-64.6)
) ! . . 55.2 52.3 41.7 60.2
QN105: Percentage of studentswho described their health in general as excellent or very good (41.6-68.0) (44.5-60.0) (31.3-52.9) (42.9-75.3) No
QN106: Percentage of studentswho reported their mental health was not good (including stress, 66.5 59.2 64.4 66.9 No
depression, and problems with emotions, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (56.7-75.0) (48.2-69.4) (56.4-71.7) (53.3-78.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/L atino

Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN107: Percentage of studentswho saw adoctor or nurse (for a check-up or physical exam when 77.6 63.1 63.7 60.5 No
they were not sick or injured during the 12 months before the survey) (62.2-87.9) (56.5-69.2) (52.3-73.7) (41.7-76.7)
QN108: Percentage of studentswho have had the HPV vaccine, a vaccine to prevent human 41.0 33.8 37.8 211 No
papillomavirus or HPV infection (also called the cervical cancer vaccine, HPV shot, or GARDASIL) (31.0-51.9) (28.4-39.7) (26.9-50.1) (10.6-37.4)
QN109: Percentage of studentswho strongly agree or agree that their family loves them and gives 86.2 84.4 77.0 715 No
them help and support when they need it (77.3-92.0) (78.0-89.2) (66.2-85.1) (53.2-84.7)
QN110: Percentage of studentswho reported their parents or other adultsin their family most of the 81.3 771 717 58.8 Yes
time or always ask where they are going or with whom they will be (75.4-86.1) (71.7-81.7) (62.9-79.1) (47.8-69.0)
QN111: Percentage of studentswho did not usually sleep in their parent's or guardian's home 15 13 6.0 229 Yes
(during the 30 days before the survey) (0.3-7.0) (0.3-5.3) (2.9-11.9) (9.9-44.4)
QN112: Percentage of studentswho have ever slept away from their parents or guardians because 59 6.2 11.2 204 No
they were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned (during the 30 days before the survey) (2.6-12.9) (3.3-11.1) (7.3-16.8) (7.0-46.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidenceinterval.
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Hispanic/L atino

Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's Asggéifétcﬁ)nrf*
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN113: Percentage of studentswho missed school on one or more days (counting days with or 519 60.1 66.1 837
without permission, days they were sick, or days missed due to a school suspension, during the 30 43 O—éO 7) (51 5—68 0) (56 0-.7 4.8) (67 4;92 7 Yes
days before the survey) ’ ) ) ) ’ ) ’ )
QN114: Percentage of studentswho reported there is at least one teacher or other adult in their 65.0 59.5 60.8 57.0 No
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (57.6-71.8) (54.7-64.2) (45.0-74.6) (43.7-69.4)
QN115: Percentage of studentswho are receiving specia education services (as part of an individual 9.9 133 12.0 116 No
education plan or |EP) (5.0-18.5) (9.9-17.5) (6.2-22.0) (4.5-27.1)
QN116: Percentage of studentswho took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend 555 505 490 50.4
activities (such as school clubs; sports; community center groups; music, art, or dance lessons; (45 1—65 2 (45 2_'59 6) (38 2_'59 9) 33 3-67 2 No
drama; church; or other supervised activities, on at least one day during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
QN117: Percentage of studentswho probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 79.1 67.1 66.3 4.7 Yes
(such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college) (71.7-84.9) (60.4-73.2) (55.3-75.7) (28.5-62.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidenceinterval.
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Hispanic/L atino
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN118: Percentage of students who gambled on a sports team, gambled when playing cards or a
dice game, played one of their state' s lottery games, gambled on the Internet, or bet on a game of 18.3 221 30.1 45.1 No

personal skill such as pool or avideo game (one or more times during the 12 months before the
survey)

(11.9-27.1) (17.4-27.7) (22.2-39.4) (26.5-65.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN8: Percentage of students who rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in acar driven by 26 1.0 7.8 i
someone else) (1.1-6.0) (0.4-2.8) (4.2-14.1)
QN9: Percentage of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in acar or 13.0 126 131 i
other vehicle, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (10.9-15.4) (8.7-17.9) (6.5-24.6)
QN10: Percentage of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking al cohol 36 42
(one or more times during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or i 4_'9 1) i 9_'9 0) 0.0 -
other vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) T T
QN11: Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at 1.6 323 35.7
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other ¥ » ¢ -
vehicle during the 30 days before the survey) (32.5-51.4) (25.3-40.2) (21.9-52.2)
QN13: Percentage of students who carried aweapon on school property (such as agun, knife, or 2.3 31 31 i
club, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.2-4.2) (1.3-7.0) (1.0-9.1)
QN15: Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 3.3 7.0 5.8 i
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.5-7.1) (4.5-10.8) (2.6-12.3)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN16: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property 4.8 7.0 7.6 i
(such asagun, knife, or club, one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (3.1-7.2) (4.4-10.9) (2.7-19.6)
QN17: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 105 16.8 25.2 i
before the survey) (7.2-15.2) (11.9-23.1) (18.4-33.6)
QN19: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when 4.4 5.3 6.0 i
they did not want to) (2.6-7.2) (3.09.2) (2.5-13.8)
QN21: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (being forced by someone
they were dating or going out with to do sexual things [counting such things as kissing, touching, or 130 100 159
being physically forced to have sexual intercourse] that they did not want to, one or more times © 7_1'7 2) ® 7_1' 47) I 8—29 7 -
during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during ) ) ) ) ) )
the 12 months before the survey)
QN22: Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence (being physically hurt on
purpose by someone they were dating or going out with [counting such things as being hit, sammed 48 6.1 89
into something, or injured with an object or weapon] one or more times during the 12 months before (2.1-10.4) (3.7-10.2) (4.7-16.1) -

the survey, among students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the
survey)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN23: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (ever during the 12 months 155 235 24.9

before the survey)

(12.0-19.9) (18.8-29.0) (15.3-37.8)

QN24: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (counting being bullied through
texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, ever during the 12 months before the survey)

134 15.8 20.0
(10.8-16.6) (12.5-19.9) (14.1-27.6)

QN25: Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for >=2 weeksin arow so
that they stopped doing some usual activities, ever during the 12 months before the survey)

27.0 30.6 28.8
(22.3-32.3) (22.7-39.8) (18.3-42.1)

QN26: Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide (ever during the 12 10.3 125 18.7 i
months before the survey) (6.9-15.0) (8.4-18.0) (9.3-34.0)
QN28: Percentage of students who attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months 3.6 5.0 12.2 i
before the survey) (2.2-5.9) (2.8-8.6) (6.5-21.7)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Tobacco Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN31: Percentage of studentswho first tried cigarette smoking before age 13 years (even one or two 0.9 39 75 i
puffs) (0.3-2.7) (1.7-8.7) (2.8-18.4)
QN32: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 17 31 6.7 i
before the survey) (0.7-4.1) (1.6-6.2) (3.1-13.7)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on 20 or more days 0.7 0.3 15 i
during the 30 days before the survey) (0.2-2.5) (0.0-2.5) (0.3-6.6)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during 0.7 0.3 0.0 i
the 30 days before the survey) (0.2-2.5) (0.0-2.5) :
QN34: Percentage of students who ever used an electronic vapor product (including e-cigarettes,
e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, NJOY, Vuse, (293;3& 7) ( 4953?614 5) ( 49632713 4 -
MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo]) ’ ) ’ ) ’ ’
QN35: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product (including
e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, 214 36.3 425 )
NJOY, Vuse, MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo], on at least 1 day during the 30 days (16.6-27.1) (29.0-44.4) (31.8-53.9)

before the survey)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Tobacco Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNFREVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products frequently (on 20 5.7 13.6 10.8 i
or more days during the 30 days before the survey) (3.2-9.8) (8.9-20.1) (6.5-17.4)
QNDAYEVP: Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products daily (on all 30 3.6 9.6 8.0 i
days during the 30 days before the survey) (1.7-7.7) (6.0-15.1) (3.6-17.0)
QN36: Percentage of students who usually got their own electronic vapor products by buying them
in astore (such as a convenience store, supermarket, discount store, gas station, or vape store, during 8.7 10.5 175 )
the 30 days before the survey, among students who currently used electronic vapor products and who (4.5-16.0) (5.2-20.3) (6.1-40.7)
were aged <18 years)
QN37: Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco (chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, 17 23 30
snus, or dissolvable tobacco products [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not © 6-' 4.5) a 1_' 4.8) © 9_'9 3) -
counting any electronic vapor products, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) s o T
QN38: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars, on at 24 29 12.2 i
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.3-4.4) (1.5-5.4) (6.7-21.1)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Tobacco Use

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNTB2: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars (on at least 1 day during 3.3 4.9 14.0 i

the 30 days before the survey) (1.9-5.6) (2.7-8.6) (8.2-22.9)

QNTB3: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 35 6.0 15.0 i

tobacco (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.1-5.7) (3.6-10.0) (9.3-23.3)

QNTB4: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or used smokeless 221 37.3 46.9

tobacco or electronic vapor products (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

(17.2-28.0) (30.0-45.2) (37.3-56.7)

QNTBS: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used electronic vapor products
(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

217 36.3 454
(16.6-27.8) (29.0-44.4) (35.5-55.7)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNA40: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age 13 years (other than a 6.9 114 116 i
few sips) (3.8-12.1) (7.4-17.0) (5.0-24.8)
QNA41: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol, on at least 26.7 29.3 39.6 i
1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (23.7-30.0) (24.1-35.2) (32.2-47.4)
QN42: Percentage of students who currently were binge drinking (had four or more drinks of 155 154 183
acohol in arow for female students or five or more drinks of acohol in arow for male students, 13 0-18 3) (11 7-20 0) (10 7-99 7 -
within a couple of hours, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) ’ ) ) ) ’ )

_ N . . - 29.0 44.9 44.9 i
QN45: Percentage of students who ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) (24.9-33.4) (37.6-52.5) (33.4-57.0)
QN46: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years 14 24 21 -

' (0.5-3.6) (1.4-4.0) (0.5-8.8)
QNA47: Percentage of students who currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 17.6 27.0 26.8 i
before the survey) (14.2-21.6) (22.1-32.5) (19.4-35.7)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D's/F's fs%glcfilact?g:ﬁ
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN48: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (one or more times during their 6.1 4.6 4.6 i
life) (4.2-8.9) (2.6-8.0) (1.4-13.9)
QNA49: Percentage of students who ever took prescription pain medicine without a doctor's

- ; . : ' 6.3 8.0 12.0
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it (counting drugs such as codeine, (41-9.7) (45-13.8) (5.3-24.9) -
Vicodin, OxyContin, Hydrocodone, and Percocet, one or more times during their life) - ) ) ) )
QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, including powder, 11 14 3.7 i
crack, or freebase, one or more times during their life) (0.4-3.2) (0.5-3.7) (1.0-13.0)
QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "China White," 0.5 0.9 2.0 i
one or more times during their life) (0.1-2.4) (0.2-4.4) (0.4-8.9)
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed," "crystal 0.5 13 3.3 i
meth," "crank," "ice," or "meth," one or more times during their life) (0.2-2.3) (0.4-4.3) (0.9-11.5)
QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times 12 14 4.2 i
during their life) (0.4-3.3) (0.5-3.49) (1.4-12.1)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
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' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN56: Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used aneedleto inject any illegal 0.6 0.6 22 i

drug into their body, one or more times during their life) (0.2-2.3) (0.1-2.4) (0.4-10.0)

QN57: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 17.0 19.3 28.0

(during the 12 months before the survey) (13.4-21.4) (13.7-26.5) (16.2-44.1)

*Non-Hispanic.

Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

) : 24.8 36.6 434
QN58: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (21.0-29.0) (29.8-44.0) (33.9-53.3)
QN59: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years 10 21 3.3

: y (0.3-3.0) (1.1-4.2) (0.9-11.0)
QN60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons during their life 50 50 12.4

: (33-7.5) (3.0-8.2 (5.9-24.2)
QN61: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (had sexual intercourse with at 195 25.0 275 i
least one person, during the 3 months before the survey) (16.7-22.7) (20.4-30.3) (18.5-38.8)
QN62: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse 20.8 220 i i
(among students who were currently sexually active) (10.7-36.7) (11.1-38.8)
QN63: Percentage of students who used a condom during last sexual intercourse (among students 58.9 66.1 i i
who were currently sexually active) (49.7-67.4) (54.2-76.2)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN64: Percentage of students who used birth control pills before last sexual intercourse (to prevent 29.6 331 i i
pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active) (20.5-40.6) (24.5-43.0)
QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant
X 118 6.8

(such as Implanon or Nexplanon) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among - -

. (6.0-22.0) (25-17.3)
students who were currently sexually active)
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or
ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch 414 41.0 ) )
(such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to (28.1-56.0) (31.9-50.8)
prevent pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)
QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and
birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or 148 19.8
Nexplanon); or a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such I 8—26 2 11 7_'31 6) - -
as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were ) ) ) :
currently sexually active)
QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy during last 9.8 6.5 i i
sexual intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active) (4.7-19.2) (2.8-14.1)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNS8S5: Percentage of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted disease (STD) other than 8.2 85 104 i
HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea (during the 12 months before the survey) (6.0-11.2) (5.0-14.2) (4.8-21.0)

*Non-Hispanic.

Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
SConfidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who had obesity (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based 7.6 145 201
on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)” (5.3-10.8) (9.6-21.2) (12.3-31.1)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 12.3 12.7 12.8
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)” (8.8-16.9) (9.6-16.5) (6.4-23.8)
QN69: Percentage of students who did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 37.2 31.0 33.0
during the 7 days before the survey) (31.7-43.1) (26.0-36.5) (22.8-45.1)
QN70: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 8.4 10.2 13.8
survey) (5.5-12.7) (7.3-14.0) (8.2-22.5)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (such as orange 5.0 6.5 8.8
juice, applejuice, or grapejuice, during the 7 days before the survey) (2.8-9.0) (4.4-9.3) (4.0-18.2)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 61.4 60.8 53.2
(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (56.1-66.5) (55.1-66.2) (43.1-63.1)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
SConfidence interval.

TBased on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts. In 2017, new, dightly different ranges were used to calculate biologically implausible responses to height and weight questions.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 315 29.7 20.3 i

(such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days before the survey) (27.6-35.6) (25.4-34.5) (14.7-27.5)

QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not eat green salad (one or more times during the 7 days 295 324 50.7 i

before the survey) (22.4-37.8) (27.8-37.3) (39.6-61.8)

QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (one or more times during the 7 days before 32.7 30.8 46.2 i

the survey) (26.7-39.3) (26.5-35.6) (36.3-56.3)

QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat carrots (one or more times during the 7 days before 421 433 49.8 i

the survey) (35.9-48.6) (36.9-49.9) (42.1-57.6)

QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (one or more times during the 7 days 8.7 14.0 14.0 i

before the survey) (6.0-12.5) (10.5-18.5) (8.1-23.2)

QNVEGO: Percentage of studentswho did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding 39 51 87

French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the (2.0-7.6) (31-82) (3.8-18.6) -

survey)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
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' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNVEGL: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, 70.0 645 55.2

otatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other etables, durin : p p -
potat day[s xauding F a1 P potato chips] S veg uing  (632.761)  (60.1-68.6)  (45.6-64.3)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, 335 310 215

otatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other etables, durin ) p p
potat day[s xauding F a1 P potato chips] S veg uing  >50.433) (246382  (14.0-313)
QNVEGS3: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad, 170 16.4 133

otatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other etables, durin ) ) |
potat day[s xauding F vl P potato chips] S veg uing (199531 (122-217)  (8.2-20.8)
QN75: Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (such as Coke, 443 35.7 33.0
Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (37.2-51.7) (28.7-43.3) (23.1-44.7)
QNSODA1: Percentage of studentswho drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more 82 123 148
E gf]gfeptehred:{r \Eggzh as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days (55-12.1) (9.1-16.5) (9.4-22.5)

*Non-Hispanic.

Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNSODAZ2: Percentage of studentswho drank acan, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more 38 73 98
times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days @ O—l7 0) 4 1_'12 7 ® 2_'17 8) -
before the survey) T ) ) ) )
QN77: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) 12.7 134 318

' (9.4-17.1) (8.6-20.2) (22.7-42.5)
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 38.9 30.1 24.7
survey) (32.3-46.0) (25.0-35.9) (17.1-34.3)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Physical Activity

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN78: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 516 45.9 372
days (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard ¥ L 9 -
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (46.9-56.4) (404-51.4) (28.2-47.1)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of students who did not participate in at least 60 minutes of physical 105 14.0 246
activity on at least 1 day (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made 7 4_1' 47) ©@ 7_1'9 8) 13 5—40 3) -
them breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ’ ) ’ )
QNPAT7DAY:: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 279 256 19.7
days (in any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard g : . -
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (23.3-33.0) (21.4-30.3) (11.3-32.1)
QN79: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average 15.8 231 30.9 i
school day) (10.9-22.3) (18.5-28.4) (20.6-43.5)
QNB8O: Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more
hours per day (counting time spent on things such as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or other tablet, a 40.1 48.2 55.6 )
smartphone, texting, Y ouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, for something that was (35.6-44.7) (42.8-53.7) (44.7-66.0)

not school work, on an average school day)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN83: Percentage of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active 9.9 14.8 25.9 i
(one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (7.8-12.5) (10.7-20.0) (17.2-37.0)
) . 23.7 204 135
QN88: Percentage of students who got 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) (19.9-28.0) (16.6-24.8) (7.2-23.9)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Other
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNB84: Percentage of students who were ever tested for human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) (not 6.5 7.3 10.2 i

counting tests done if they donated blood) (4.1-10.2) (4.9-10.7) (5.0-19.8)

QN86: Percentage of students who saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 87.4 83.3 75.5

dental work, during the 12 months before the survey) (83.4-90.6) (79.1-86.8) (67.0-82.5)

QNNODNT: Percentage of students who never saw adentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, 0.9 11 0.6 i

or other dental work) (0.2-3.0) (0.4-2.8) (0.1-4.5)

*Non-Hispanic.

Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by

type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN9O0: Percentage of students who talked on a cell phone while driving (on at least 1 day during the 46.4 34.7 41.2 i
30 days before the survey, among students who drove a car or other vehicle) (36.3-56.8) (27.9-42.1) (30.2-53.0)
QNO91: Percentage of students who reported someone they were dating or going out with purposely
tried to control them or emotionally hurt them one or more times (such things as being told who they 238 246 317
could and could not spend time with, being humiliated in front of others, or being threatened if they (18 6-29 8) (18 5_'31 9) (20 7_'45 3) -
did not do what they wanted, during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or ) ) ) ) ) )
went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN92: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to
die (such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months 139 16.4 209 -

(10.4-18.4) (11.1-235) (11.7-34.5)
before the survey)
QN93: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need (among 30.0 26.5 17.3 i
students who report having felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious) (23.4-37.6) (21.2-32.5) (8.6-31.9)
QN94: Percentage of students who vaped 6 or more times per day (on the days they used an 5.6 13.2 15.2 i
electronic product during the 30 days before the survey) (3.39.3) (8.7-19.5) (8.5-25.7)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Site-Added
Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's fs%glcfilact?g:ﬁ
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN95: Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product on school property 7.6 133 155 i
(on one or more days during the 30 days before the survey) (5.0-11.4) (8.4-20.4) (9.1-25.1)
QN96: Percentage of students who used electronic-vapor products mainly because a friend or family 155 16.2 7.3 i
member used them (9.9-23.49) (12.9-20.1) (3.2-15.6)
QN97: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco in a hookah, narghile, or other type of waterpipe 26 30 6.7 i
(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.6-4.3) (1.3-6.6) (2.9-14.5)
QN98: Percentage of students who smoked tobacco from a pipe that was not hookah, narghile, or 1.0 16 4.3 i
other type of waterpipe (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.3-2.9) (0.7-3.8) (1.9-9.5)
QN99: Percentage of students who were asked to show proof of age when they bought or tried to
buy tobacco products in a store (including cigarettes, cigars, smokeless tobacco, shisha or hookah ) ) ) )
tobacco, and electronic vapor products, among students who were aged <18 years and bought or tried
to buy any tobacco product in a store during the 30 days before the survey)
QN100: Percentage of studentswho breathed the smoke or aerosol from someone who was smoking
; ; ; 35.8 343 35.9
or vaping tobacco products indoors or outdoors (on one or more days during the 7 days before the (29.0-43.1) (27.9-41.3) (25.3-48.0) -
survey) ) ) . . . .
*Non-Hispanic.

Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's fs%glcfilact?g:ﬁ
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN101: Percentage of studentswho obtained prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told them to use it the last time by someone giving it to 28.2
them or by taking it from their home or someone else's home without permission (among students - (a3 7_'49 3) - -
who had ever taken prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription or differently than ) )
how a doctor told them to useiit)
QN102: Percentage of studentswho have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high (one or more 30 3.8 7.1 i
times during their life) (1.6-5.4) (1.4-9.9) (3.9-12.5)
QN103: Percentage of studentswho think other people at school would describe them as equally 6.7 6.1 4.9 i
feminine and masculine (4.7-9.6) (3.6-10.0) (1.8-12.4)
QN104: Percentage of studentswho ate at least one meal with their family (on three or more days 77.2 72.6 52.7 i
during the 7 days before the survey) (72.2-81.5) (67.9-76.9) (43.9-61.4)
63.8 55.9 52.9

QN105: Percentage of studentswho described their health in general as excellent or very good (57.9-69.3) (47.5-63.9) (41.8-63.6) -

QN106: Percentage of studentswho reported their mental health was not good (including stress, 75.2 75.3 79.1 i
depression, and problems with emotions, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (72.0-78.2) (70.4-79.7) (64.3-88.8)
*Non-Hispanic.

Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.

147



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Site-Added

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN107: Percentage of studentswho saw adoctor or nurse (for a check-up or physical exam when 76.6 74.9 73.0 i
they were not sick or injured during the 12 months before the survey) (71.4-81.2) (71.0-78.4) (64.2-80.2)
QN108: Percentage of studentswho have had the HPV vaccine, a vaccine to prevent human 48.1 443 415 i
papillomavirus or HPV infection (also called the cervical cancer vaccine, HPV shot, or GARDASIL) (43.0-53.1) (37.8-50.9) (30.8-53.1)
QN109: Percentage of studentswho strongly agree or agree that their family loves them and gives 90.9 86.5 811 i
them help and support when they need it (87.4-93.5) (78.8-91.7) (68.1-89.6)
QN110: Percentage of students who reported their parents or other adultsin their family most of the 79.2 79.2 69.1 i
time or always ask where they are going or with whom they will be (73.0-84.3) (74.9-82.8) (57.8-78.6)
QN111: Percentage of studentswho did not usually sleep in their parent's or guardian's home 18 2.6 4.6
(during the 30 days before the survey) (0.8-3.8) (1.3-5.1) (1.2-15.6)
QN112: Percentage of studentswho have ever slept away from their parents or guardians because 3.2 18 21 i
they were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned (during the 30 days before the survey) (1.9-5.3) (0.8-4.2) (0.5-9.4)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN113: Percentage of studentswho missed school on one or more days (counting days with or 549 585 62.0
without permission, days they were sick, or days missed due to a school suspension, during the 30 48 9—60 8) (50 8—65 8) (54 5—69 0) -
days before the survey) ’ ) ’ ) ) )
QN114: Percentage of studentswho reported there is at least one teacher or other adult in their 70.2 69.2 61.2 i
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (66.3-73.8) (62.5-75.1) (50.1-71.3)
QN115: Percentage of studentswho are receiving specia education services (as part of an individual 9.2 116 14.2 i
education plan or |EP) (6.5-12.9) (8.7-15.3) (6.6-27.9)
QN116: Percentage of studentswho took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend 707 643 31
activities (such as school clubs; sports; community center groups; music, art, or dance lessons; (64 1-.76 5) (54 O-.73 5) 32 5_'54 3) -
drama; church; or other supervised activities, on at least one day during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ) ) : )
QN117: Percentage of studentswho probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 83.6 78.1 73.7 i
(such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college) (78.1-87.9) (70.9-83.9) (62.4-82.5)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Site-Added

Health Risk Behavior

Per centage of students who engaged in each risk behavior, by
type of grades mostly earned in school

QN118: Percentage of students who gambled on a sports team, gambled when playing cards or a
dice game, played one of their state' s lottery games, gambled on the Internet, or bet on a game of
personal skill such as pool or avideo game (one or more times during the 12 months before the
survey)

' . . - Significant
A's B's C's D's/F's Association’
% % % %
95% CI® 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
20.0 255 36.8

(14.8-26.4) (21.0-30.6) (27.5-47.2)

*Non-Hispanic.
Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

SConfidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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